
fi
«»««««»»—i*: -

mm'"'

U r;^V^.

':-m^m^*.-



-<

o
O

Oo

a<L//3a











THE

HYMN -BO OK,
WITH TUNES.

COMPILED AND REVISED BY

L. P. EOWLAND, JE.

' i)o something ! do it now/ with all thy might
An angel's -wing would droop if long at rest,

And God himself inac^wc were no longer blest."

PUBLISHED BY THE
Boston Y. M. Christian Association,

ROOMS, TKEMONT TEMPLE.

FROM THE PRESS OF THE
AMERICAN TRACT SOCIETY.

150 NASSAU-STREET, NEW XOKK.



"WoKSHip God with a song!" This phraa© ot

Scripture sounds the keynote of this book. " Let
thy words be few:" this ancient precept sounds the

true keynote of a prayer-meeting. Brevity is the

life of praise. A song is but a sei-mon in verse. A
!ong exhortation, a long prayer, or a long hjTnn,

becomes " a drag-weight upon the wheels " of prog-

ress. Short hymns, like the trumpet of a certain

sound, stir the heart, and encourage even the weak
and timid to respond, by a word of prayer or testi-

mony.
Generally, two stanzas at a time will suffice; occa-

sionally, one is more effective, especially if the sing-

ing be spontaneous, the nine famUiar, not requiring

the loss of a moment in turning the leaves of the

book. The hymn should not be read tlirough, except

for a special purpose, now and then, when one would
call attention to its meaning.

As an aid to the realizing of these ideas in social

gatherings, the Boston Young Men's Christian Asso-

ciation offer these selections. In sentiment and
spirit they are like those that gave life to the extem-

porized meetings of the year 1857, that "great prayer-

year," so memorable in the annals of this country's

history, whose influence was felt so \\'idel3' during

the dreary period of our civil war, and still lives 'n

the sponia7ieous song-worship of the land.

KEY. WM. HAGUE, D. D.

Boston, Sept. 1, 1867.

Btitered according to act of Congress, in the year
1868, by L. P. Eowland, Jk., in the Clerk's Office oi

the District Court of the United States for the Dis-

trict of Massachvisetts.



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-EOOK

Tuue, COKONATJOK. <

1. ALL bail the power of Jesus' name,
Let angels pros^r?te fall;

Bring forth the ro.vil diadem,
And cro^vn him Lord of all.

2. Ye chosen seed of Israel's race.

Ye ransomed from the fall,

Hail him who saves you by his grace,
And crown him Lord of aU.

3. Sinners, whose love can ne'er forget
The wormwood and the gall,

Go spread your trophies at his feet.

And crown him Lord of aU.

i. Let every kindred, every tribe.

On this terrestrial ball.

To him all majesty ascribe.
And crown him Lord of all.

Tnne, OLD HUNDRED. '- M
L Befobe Jehovah's awful throne.

Ye nations bow with sacred joy:
Know that the Lord is God alone

;

He can create, and he destroy.



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

3. His sovereign power, without our aid,

Made ua of clay, aud formed us men.
And when, like wandering sheep we strayed

lie brought* us to his fold again.

8. We '11 crowd thy gates with thankful songs,

High as the heavens our voices raise

;

Aud earth, with her ten thousand tongues,

Shall fill thy courts with sounding praino

». V\'ide as the world is thy command.
Vast as eternity thy love;

Firm as a rock thy truth must stand.

When rolling years shall cease to move.

Tune, See "REVIVALIST,"
1. There is a fountain filled with blood

Drawn from Immanuel's veins;
And sinners plunged beneath that flood

Lose all their guUty stains.

2. The dying thief rejoiced to see
That fountain in his day

;

And there may I, as vile as he.
Wash all my sins away.

3. Dear, dying Lamb, thy precious blood
Shall never lose its power.

Till all the ransomed church of God
Be saved, to sin no more.

Tune, OLD HUNDRED. 1^. 9L

1. Aix people that on earth do dwell.

Sing to the Lord mth cheerful voice.

Him serve with mirth, his praise forth tell

Come ye before him and rejoice.

2. Know that the Lord is God indeed

;

Without our aid he did us make:



PRAISE.

We are his flock, he doth us feed,

And for his sheep he doth us take

8. Oh enter then his gates with praise,

Approach with joy his courts unto:
Praise, laud, and bless his name alwaj^s.

For it is seemly so to do.

i. For why? the Lord our God is good,
His ipercy is for ever sure

;

His truth at all times firmly stood.
And shall from age to age endure.

Tune, DUKE-STREET, p. 103. L- J^l-

When I survey the wondrous cross
On which the Prince of glory died,

My richest gain I count but loss,

And pour contempt on all my pride.

Forbid it. Lord, that I should boast
Save in the cross of Christ my God

:

All the vain things that charm me most,
I sacrifice them to his bloo'd.

See, from his head, his hands, his feet,

Sorrow and love how mingled down

;

Did e'er such love and sorrow meet.
Or thorns compose so rich a crowTi ?

Were the whole realm of nature mine.
That were an offering far too small;

Love so amazing, so divine,

Demands my soul, my life, my all.

Tune, DUNDEE, p. 112. ^' !>i-

God is our refuge and our strength,
In straits a present aid;

Therefore, although che earth remove,
We will not be afraid:



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2. Though hills amidst the seas be cast;
Though waters roaring make,

And troubled be; yea, though the hille

By swelling seas do shake.

3 A river is, whose streams do glad
The city of our God

:

The holy place, wherein the Lord
Most High hath his abode,

L Gk)d in the midst of her doth dwell;
Nothing shall her remove:

The Lord to her a helper will,

And that right early, prove.

5. Our God, who is the Lord of hosts,
Is still lapon our side

;

The God of Jacob our refuge
For ever will abide.

Tane, FOUNT, p. 102. P- «•

Come, Ihou Fount of every blessing,
Tune my heart to sing thy grace

;

Streams of mercy, never ceasing,
Call for songs of loudest praise.

Teach me some melodious sonnet,
Sung by flaming tongues above;

Praise the mount—I 'm fixed upon it-
Mount of God's unchanging love I

Jesus sought me when a stranger,
Wandering fi-om the fold of God;

He, to rescue me from danger,
Iiiterposed his precious blood,

Oh to grace how great a debtor
Daily I 'm constrained to be;

Let thy goodness, like a fetter,

Bind my wandering heart to thee.



PRAISE. 1

Prone to wander, Lord, I feel it;

Prone to leave the God I love

;

Here 's my heart, Oh take and seal it

—

Seal it lor thy courts above.
Come, thou Fount of every blessing,

Tune my heart to sing thy grace*
Streams of mercy, never ceasing.

Call for songs of loudest praise.

Tune, DEDEAM, p. 104. C. M.

I. Come, let us join our cheerful songs
With arigtils' round the tbrune;

Ten thousand thousand are their tongues,
Eut all their joys are one.

a. Worthy the Lamb that died, they cry,
To be exalted thus;

Worthy the Lamb, our Upa reply.

For he was slain for us.

6. Jesus is worthy to receive
Honor and power divine;

And blessings more than we can give.
Be, Lord, for ever thine.

Tune, DUNDEE, p. 112. C. M.
I, Lord, thou hast been our dwelling-place

In generations all.

Before thou ever hadst brought forth
The mountains great or small;

a. Ere ever thou hadst formed the earth
And all the world abroad;

Even thou from everlasting aat
To everlasting God,

,



8 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

3. Thou dost unto destruction
Man that is mortal turn

;

And unto them thou sayest, Again,
Ye sons ot men, return.

4. Oh; with thy tender mercies. Lord,
Us early satisfy ;

So we rejoice shall all oar days
And still be glad in thee.

THE OLD, OLD STORY.
Tell me the old, old storj', of unseen things above,
Of Jesus and his glory, of Jesus and his love.

Tell me the stoiy simply, as to a little child,

For I am weak and weary, and helpless and defiled.

CHOET7S.
Tell me the old, old story, of Jesus and his love.

Tell me the story slowly, that I may take it in—
That wonderful redemption. God's remedy for sin.

Tell me the story often, for I forget so soon

!

The early dew of morning has passed away at noon.

Tell me the story softly,with earnest tones and grave

;

Komember! I'm the sinner whom Jesus came to
eave.

Tell me that story always, if you would really be,
In any time of troubie, a comforter to me.

Tell me the same old story, when you have cause
to fear

That this world's empty glory is costing me too dear.

Yes, and when that world's glory is dawning on my
soul.

Tell me the old, old story, "Christ Jesus makes
thee whole."



HOLY SPIRIT.

Tune, SHIRLAND ; or LISBON. S. M.
1. Come, Holy Spirit, come

!

Let thy bright beams arise ;

*

Dispel the sorrow from our minds,
Tlie darkness from our eyes.

2. Convince us of our sin,

Then lead to Jesus' blood ;

And to our wondering view reveal
The secret love of God,

3. Revive our drooping faith.

Our doubts and fears remove ;

And kindle in our breasts the flame
Of never-dying love.

4. 'T is thine to cleanse the heart,
To sanctify the soiil.

To pour fresh life in every part,

And new-create the whole.

Tune, WOODLAND, p. 109. C. M.
1. Oh for a closer walk with God,

A calm and heavenly frame;
A light to shine upon the road
That leads me to the Lamb.

2. "Where is the blessedness I knew
AVhen first I saw the Lord ?

Where is the soul-refreshing view
Of Jesus and his word ?

3. Reti^rn, holy Dove, return.
Sweet messenger of rest;

I hate the sins that made thee mourn
And drove thee from my breast.



10 y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK,

4. The dearest idol I have known,
Whate'er that idol be,

Help me to tear it from thy throne.
And worship only thee.

6. So shall my walk be close with God,
Calm aud serene my frame;

So purer tight shall mark the road
That leads me to the Lamb.

grng^y.

Tnne, POETUGUESE HYMN, p. 107.

1. Orm Father in heaven, we hallow thy name;
May thy kingdom holy on earth be the same;
Oh give to us daily our portion of bread;
It is from thy boimty that all must be fed.

2. Forgive our transgressions, and teach us to know
That humble compassion which pardons each foe;

Keep us from temptation, from weakness and Bin,

And thine be the glory for ever, Amen.

Tune, HOUE OF PRAYER. L- M.
Wm. B. Bbadbuby, from the Golden ClialQ, by pennl8t)(on.

1, SwEKT hour of prayer, sweet hour of prayei.
That caUs me from a world of care,

And bids me at my Father's throne
Make all my wants and wishes known:
In seasons of distress and grief

My soul has often found rehef,

And oft escaped the tempter's snare
By thy return, sweet hour of prayer.



SATIOUTt. 11

2. Sweet liottr of praj-er, sweet hour of prayer,
Thy wings shall my petition bear
To Him whose truth and faithfulness
Engage the waiting soul to bless;

And since he bids me seek his face,

Believe his word, and trust his grace,

I '11 cast on him my every care.

And wait for thee, sweet hour of prayer.

8, Sweet hour of prayer, sweet hour of prayer.
May I thy consolation share;
Till, from mount Pisgah's lofty height,
I view my home, and take my flight:

This robe of flesh I '11 drop, and rise

To seize the everlasting prize;

And shout, while passing through the air,

Farewell, farewell, sweet hour of prayer.

TuBe, EEFUGE, p. 110. 78, dov

1. Jesus, lover of my soul.

Let me to thy bosom fly,

While the billows near me roll,

"While the tempest still is high

:

Hide me, O my Saviour, hide,
Till the storm of life is past;

Safe into the haven guide;
Oh receive my soul at last.

2. Other refuge have I none.
Hangs my helpless soul on thee.

Leave, ah, leave me not alone,
Btiil support and comfort me.



12 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

All my trust on thee is stayed;
All my help from thee I bring;

Cover my defenceless head
With the shadow of thy wing.

8. Tliou, O Christ, art all I want;
More than all in •.h'=e I find

;

Raise the faUeu, cheer the faint,

Heal the sick, and lead the blind.

Just and holy is thy name,
I am all unrighteousness;

Vile and full of sin I am,
Thou art fuU of truth and gi-ace.

Tune, DEDHAM, p. 1C4. C. M.

1. THOU, ray soul, bless God the Lord,
And all that in me is

Be stirred up his holy name
To magnify and bless.

2. Bless, my soul, the Lord thy God,
And not forgetful be

Of all his graci'ras benefits

Ee hath bestowed on thee.

8. As far as east is distant from
The west, so far hath he

From us removed, in his love,

All our iniquity.

i. Such pity as a father hath
Unto his children dear;

Like pity shows the Lord to such
As worship him in fear.

5. The Lord prepared hath his throne
In heavens firm to stand;

And every thing that being hath
His kingdom doth command.



SAVIOUE. 13

a. O bless the Lord, all ye bis works,
Wherewith the world is stored,

In bis dominions everywhere;
My soul, bless thou the Lord.

Tune, DUNDEE, p. 112. C. M
1. Alas, and did my Saviour bleed,

And did my Sovereign die?
Did he devote that sacred bead
For such a worm as I ?

2. Thus might I hide my blushing face,

While his dear cross appears,

Dissolve my heart in thankfulness.
And melt my eyes to tears.

8. But floods of grief can ne'er repay
The debt of love I owe:

Here, Lord, I give myself away,
'T is all that I can do.

Tune, OETONVII-LE, p. 113. C- M-

1. How sweet the name of Jesus sounds
In a believer's ear;

It soothes his sorrows, heals his wounds.
And drives away his fear.

2. It makes the wounded spirit whole,
And calms the troubled breast;

'T is manna to the hungry soul,
And to the weary rest.

3. Dear name, the rock on which I build,
My shield aiid hiding-place;

My never-faihng treasure, filled

With boundless stores of grace:



14 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Tune, LISBON. S. M.
1. Once more, before we part,

Oh bless the Saviour's name;
Let every tongue and every heart
Adore and praise the same.

2. Still on thy holy word
We '11 live and feed and grow ;

And still go on to know the Lord,
And practise what we tuow.

Tune, OLIVET, p. 114. ««. 4*.

1. My faith Iooes up to theo,

Thou Lamb of Calvary,
Saviour diviiie

!

Now hear me while I pray,
Take aU my guilt away;
Oh let me from this day
Be wholly thine.

2. May thy rich grace impart
Strength to my fainting heart.
My zeal inspire

;

As thou hast died for me,
Oh may my love to thee
Pure, warm, and changeless be,
A living lire.

8. When ends life's transient dream,
WTien death's cold, sullen Btream

Shall o'er me roll,

Blest Saviour, then in love
Fear and distriist remove;
Oh bear me safe above

—

A ransomed souL



SAVIOUR. 15

Tune, TOPLADY, p. 115. ^s-

1. Rock of ages, cleft for me,
Let me bide myself iu thee;
Let the water and the blood,

From thy woiiuded side that flowed,

Be of siu the perfect cure;
Save me. Lord, and make me pure.

2. Should my tears for ever flow.

Should my zeal no languor know.
This for siu could not atone;
Thou must save, and thou alono:
In my hand no price I bring,

Simply to thy cross I cling.

8. While I draw this fleeting breath,
When mine eyeUds close in death.
When I rise to worlds unknown,
And behold thee on thy throne,
Rock of ages, cleft for me.
Let me hide myself in thee.

THE EOYAL PROCLAMATION.
Wk. B. Bbadbubt, from the Golden Chain, by permission

1. Hear the royal proclamation,
The glad tidings of salvation.

Publishing to every creature,

To the ruined sons of nature:

CHORUS.
Jesus reigns, Jesus reigns, Jesus reigns,
Jesus reigns, he reigns victorious
Over heaven and earth most glorious,

Jesus reigns, Jesus reigns, Jesus reigns.

2. See the royal banner flying.

Hear the heralds loudly crying,



16 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

" Rebel sinners, royal favor
Now is offered by the Saviour."

Cho.—Jesus reigns, etc.

8. Shont, ye tongnes of every nation,
To the bounds of the croation;
Shout the praise of Judah's Liou,
The almighty Prince of Zion.

Cho.—Jusus reigns, etc.

4. Shout, ye saints, make joyful mentioQ,
Christ hath pxirchased our redemption',
Angels shout t)ie pleasing story,

Through the brighter worlds of glory.

Cho.—Jesus reigns, etc.

THE GOOD SHEPHERD.

7?M. B. Eraddurt, from the Golden Chain, hy pernitsslon.

1. Oh come to the good Shepherd,
And rest within his fold

;

He 'U guard you from temptation,
He '11 keep you, young and old.

His love is all-sufficient,

His grace will bear you through.
He '11 aid you in your duties,

And teach you what to do.

CHORirS.
Then come. Oh come, yes, come, come, come.
You 're not too young, you 're not too old,

To rest in the good Shepherd's fold.

To rest, to rest in the good Shepherd's fold.

2. Oh, who would wish to wander
From such a fold as this ?

Without is gloomy terror,

Within is perfect blisa.



BAVIOUR. n
Though rough the path, ami thorny,
You will be safe from harm,

From all your foes defended,
By the good Shepherd's arrn.

Cho.—Then come, etc.

3. The world is full of trials.

Ai.d sorrow comes to all

;

But happy tbose who listen

To the good Shepherd's call.

For every grief that darkens.
And all the tears that dim.

Are sent to us in mercy.
To di'aw Tis nearer him.

Cho.—Then come, etc.

Tuue, GEEENVILLE, p. 116. «« ^s-

1 Jesus, I my cross have taken.
All to leave and follow thee;

Naked, poor, despised, forsaken,
Thou from hence my all shait be,

Perish every fond ambition,
All I 've sought, or hoped, or kuo-vii

Yet how rich is my condition;
God and heaven are still my own,

i. Let the world despise and leave me;
They have left my Saviour too;

Human hearts and looks deceive me.
Thou art not, like them, untrue;

And whilst thou shalt smile upon me.
God of wisdom, love, and might.

Foes may hate, and friends disown nie^

Show thy face, and all is bright.

3. Perish earthly fame and treasure;
Come disaster, scorn, and pain;

In thy service pain is pleasure;
With thy favor loss is gain;

Y. M. c- A. Hviou F..ok. 2



18 i. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Oh, 'tis not in grief to harm me,
While thy love is left to me

;

Oh, 'twere not iu joy to charm me,
Were that joy unmixed with thee.

Tune, PORTUGUESE HYMN, p. 107 Ub
1. The Bible, the Bible ! more precious than gold
The hopes and the glories its pages unfold:
It speaks of a Saviour, and tells of his love;
It shows us the way to the mansions above.

2. The Bible, the Bible! blest volume of truth.

How sweetly it smiles on the season of youth;
It bids us seek early the pearl of great price.

Ere the h^art is enslaved in the bondage of vice.

8. The Bible, the Bible ! we hail it with joy;
Its truths and its glories our tongues shall employ;
We'll sing of its triumphs, we'll tell of its worth,
And send its glad tidings afar o'er the earth.

4. The Bible, the Bible I the valleys shall ring.

And hill-tops reocho the notes that we sing;
Our banners, inscribed with its precepts and rxiles,

Shall long wave in triumph, the joy of our
schools.

Tune, MAITLAND, p. 119. <

This book is all that 's left me now:
Tears will unbidden start;

With faltering lip and throbbing brow
T nress 't to my heart.



BIBLE. 10

For many generations past,

Here is our family tree

:

My mother's band this Bible clasped

;

She, dying, gave it me.

2. Ah, well do I remember those
UTiose names these records bea.',

Who round the hearthstone used to closa,

After the evening prayer,
And speak of what these pages said
In tones my heart would thrill:

Though they are with the silent dead.
Here are they li\1ng still.

8. My father read this holy book
To brothers, sisters dear:

How calm was my poor mother's look,

Who leaned God's word to hear.
Her angel face, I see it yet!
What thronging memories come!

Again that little group is met
Within the halls of home.

ft. Thou truest friend man ever knew.
Thy constancy I 've tried;

Wliere all were false I 've found thee true,

My counsellor and guide.
The mines of earth no treasures give
That could this volume buy;

In teaching mo the way to live,

It taught me how to die.

Tuue, GREENVILLE, p. 116, «8, 7,*.

Precious Bible 1 what a treas«ne
Does the word of God alVord

;

All I want for life and pleasure.
Food and mcd'cino, shield and sword.
Let the world accoiint ine poor;
Having this, I need no more.



20 y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Tune, GEEENVILLE, p. 116. 8s. '>

1. Come, j'e sinners, poor and needy,
"Weak and wounded, sick and sore;

Jesus ready Btands to save you,
Full of pity, love, and power.

Turn to the Lord and seek salvation,

Sound the praise of his dear name;
Glory, honor, and salvation,

Clirisl the Lord ia come to reign.

2. Now, ye needy, come and welcome,
God's free bounty glorify;

Seek true faith and true repentance
Every grace that brings you nigh.

Tui-n to the Lord. etc.

3. Let not conscience make you lingfer,

Nor of fitness fondly dream

;

All the fitness he requireth
Is to feel your need of him.
Turn to the Lord, etc.

4. Agonizing in the garden,
Lo, your Maker prostrate lies:

On the bloody tree behold him.
Hear him cry before he dies.

Turn to the Lord, etc.

Tuue, WILL YOU GO 7 p. 117. ««. :^«

1. We 'ee travelling home to heaven above:
WiU you go ?

To sing the Saviour'a dying love:

Will you go ?



WARNINGS. 21

Millions have reached that blest abode,
Anoiuted kings and priests to God,
And millions more are on the road:

Will you go ?

2 VVe 're going to walk the plains of light:

Will you go ?

Far, far from death and curse and night:
Will you go ?

The crown of life we then shall wear,
The conqueror's palm we then shall bear.
And all the joys of heaven we '11 share;

Will you go ?

8, The way to heaven is straight and plain:
WiU you go ?

Repent, believe, bo born again

:

Will you go ?

The Sa%iour cries aloud to thee,

"Take up thy cross and follow me.
And thou shalt my salvation see:"

Will you go ?

4. Oh, could I hear some sinner say,

"I will go."
Oh, could I hear him humbly pray,

"Make me go;"
And aU his old companions tell,

" I will not go with you to hell

;

I long with Jesus Christ to dwell

:

Let mo go."

OH SAY, WILL YOU BE THERE?
Vm. B. Bradbury, from tlie Golden Chain, by permi83>'>».

1. Bbtond this Mfe of hopes and fears.

Beyond this world of griefs and teara,

There is a region fair;



22 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

It knows no change and no decay,
No night, but one unending day.

CHORUS.

Oh say, vnll you be there? Oh say, will you be
there ?

h say. Oh say. Oh say, will you be there ?

2. Its glorious gates are closed to sin

;

Naught that detiles can enter in
To mar its beauty rare;

Upon that bright eternal shore
Earth's bitter curse is known no mord.
Cue.—Oh say, will you be there ? eto.

8. No drooping form, no tearful eye,
No hoary head, no weary sigh.

No pain, no grief, no care;
But joys which mortals may not know,
Like a calm river, ever flow.

Cho.—Oh say, will you be there? etc.

4. Will you be there ? You shall, you must,
If, hating sin, iu Christ you trust.

Who did that place prepare.
Still doth his voice sound sweetly, "Cornel
I am the way; I '11 lead you home."
Cho.—With me you shall be there, etc.

Tune, MERIBAH, p. 118. C. P. M

When thou, my righteous Judge, shalt com*
To bear thy ransomed people home.

Shall I among them stand ?

Shall such a worthless worm as I,

ftTio sometimes am afraid to dio.

Be found at thy right hand ?



INVITATIONS. 23

2. 1 love to meet thy people now,
Before thy feet with them to bow,
Though vilest of them all;

But—can I bear the piercing thought 7

—

What if my name should be left out,

When thou for them shalt call ?

8. Lord, prevent it by thy grace

;

Be thou my only hiding-place
In this the accepted day

;

Thy pardoumg voice Oh let me hear,
To still my unbelieving fear,

Nor lot me fall, I pray.

4. Among thy saints let me be found.
Whene'er the archangel's ti'ump shall souurt.
To see thy smihng face;

Then loudest of the crowd I 'U sing,

While heaven's resounding mansions ring
With shouts of sovereign grace.

Tune, MAITLAND, p. 119. c.

1. Come, humble sinner, in whose breast
A thousand thouglits revolve,

Come with your guilt and fear opprest,
And make this last resolve

:

2. " I '11 go to Jesus, though my sin
Hath like a mountain rose;

I know his courts, I 'U enter in,

WTiatever may oppose.

8. " Perhaps he will admit my phia,
Perhaps vnU hear my prayer;

But if I perish, I will pray,
And pex-ish only there.



24: y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

4. I can but perish if I go

;

I am resolved to try

;

For if I stay away, I know
I must for ever die."

BROTHERS, WILL YOU MEET US?
Adu. Muslc-Bonk, No. 6, 67.

Sat, brothers, will you meet us:
Say, brothers, ^\-ilJ you meet us;
Say, brothers, will you meet us,

On Canaan's happy shore?

By the grace of God we '11 meet youj
By the gi-ace of God we '11 meet you;
By the gi-ace of God we 'U meet you
WTiere parting is no more.

Jesus lives and reigns for ever;
Jesijis Uves and reigns for ever;
Jesus lives and reigns for ever
On Canaan's happy shore.

Glory, glory, hallelujah;
Glory, glory, hallelujah;
Glory, glory, hallelujah,
For ever, evermore.

Tune, HENDON, p. 120.

1. Come, my soul, thy suit prepare

;

Jesus loves to answer prayer :

He himself hath bid thee pray;
Rise, and ask without delay.

2. With my burden I begin

;

Lord, remove this load-of sin;

Let thy blood, for sinners spilt,

Sot my conscience free from guilt



Warnings. 25

8. Show me what I have to do.

Every hour my strength renew;
Let me live a lifo of faith,

Let me die thy people's death

Tune, TO-DAY, p. 111. 0«, 4:

1. To-DAT the Saviour calls;

Ye wanderers, come:
Oh, ye benighted souls,

Why longer roam ?

2. To-day the Saviour calls;

Oh, hear him nov/:
Within these sacred walls
To Jesus bow.

8. To-day the Saviour calls;

For refuge tly

:

The storm of justice falls,

And death is nigh,

i. The Spirit calls to day

;

Vield to its power:
Oh, grieve him not away;

'Tis mercy's hour.

T:.no, PLETEL'S HYMN, p. 121, ^a,

1. Come, saith Jesus' sacred voice,

Oome, and make my paths your choice;
I win griide you to your home;
Weary pilgrim, hither come.

2. Hither come, for here is found
Balm for every bleeding wound,
Peace which ever shall endure,
Eest eternal, sacred, sure.



26 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

THE EDEN ABOVE.

1. We 're bound for tbo laud of the pure and tie
holy,

The )iome of the happy, the kingdom of love;
Ye wanderers from God in the broad road of folly.

Oh say, will you go to the Eden above ?

VS'ill you go, -will you go, will you go, will you go
;

. Oh say, will you go to the Eden above ?

2. March on, happy pilgrims, that land is before yon.
And soon its ten thousand delights we will

prove

;

Yes, Boon we shall walk o'er the hills of blight
glory,

And drink the pure joys of the Eden above.
WiU you go, %ViU you go, will you go, will you go?
Oh yes, we will go to the Eden above.

H. And yet, guilty sinner, we would not forsake thee;
We halt yet a moment as onward we move:

Oh come to the Lord; in his arms he will take
thee.

And bear thee along to the Eden above.
WIU you go, will you go, will you go, will you go;
Oh say, wHi you go to the Eden above ?

Tune, OLNEY, p. 122. S. M.

1. The Spirit in oiir hearts
Is whispering, Siimer, come;

The bride, the church of Christ, proclaimt
To aU his children, Come.

2. Let him that heareth eay
To all about him, Come!

Let him that thirsts for righteousnesa,
To Christ, the fountain, come.



INVITATIONS. 21

8. Yes, whosoever will,

Oh let him freely come,
And freely drink the stream ol life;

"lis Jesus bids him come.

4. Lo, Jesus, who invites.

Declares, "I quickly come:"
Lord, even so ; I wait thy hour

;

Jesus, my Saviour, come.

Tune, WARD, p. 123. L. M.
1. With tearful eyes I look around,

Life seems a dark and stormy sea;
Yet 'midst the gloom I hear a sound,
A heavenly, whisper, " Come to me."

2. It tells me of a place of rest

—

It tells me where my soul may flee;

Oh, to the weary, faint, oppressed,
Hqw sweet the bidding, "Come to me.

8. " Come, for all else must fail and die;

Earth is no resting-place for thee:
Heavenward direct thy weeping eye

;

I am thy poi-tion; Come to me."

4. Oh, voice of mercy, voice of love,

In conflict, grief, and agony.
Support me, cheer me from above.
And gently whisper, " Come to me."

Tune, THE GOSPEL SHIP.
Wk. B. Buadbury, finiu the Goldeu Cliaiu, by periiiiHsKL

Tha gospel ship is sailing, saihng, saiUug,
The gospel ship is sailing.

Bound for Canaan's happy shore;
All who would ship for glory, glory, glory,

All who would ship for glory.
Come and welcome, rich and poor.



28 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

CHORUS.
Glory, hallelnjah ! all on board are sweetly singiug,
Glory, ballelujab 1 liallelujah to the Lamb

!

2. She has lauded many thousands, thousands
thousands,

She has lauded many thousands
Ou fair Canaan's happy shore;

And thousands now are sailing, sailing, sailing.

And thousands now are sailing,

Yet there 's room for thousands more.
Cho.—Glory, hallelujah, etc.

8. Sails filled with heavenly breezes, breeze^
breezes,

Sails filled with heavenly breezes,
Swiftly glides the ship along;

Her company are singing, singing, singing,
Her company are siugiug,
And "Glory" is their song.

Cho.—Glory, hallelujah, etc.

A. Take passage now for glory, glory, glory.
Take passage now for glory.

Sailing o'er life's troubled sea;

With us you sliall be happy, happy, happy,
With us you shall be happy,
Happy thi'ough eternity.

Cho.—Glory, hallelujah, etc.

Tnne, WARD, p. 123. '- ^*'

Just as I am—without one plea,

But that thy blood was shed for mo.
And that thou bidst me come to thee,

O Lamb of God, I come, I come.



REPENTANCE. 29

2. Just as I am—and waiting not
To rid my soul of one dark blot,

To thee, wliose blood can cleanse each spot
O Lamb of God, I come, I come.

6. Just as I am—though tossed about
With many a conflict, many a doubt

—

"Fightings within, and fears without,"
O Lamb of God, I come, I come.

•4. Just as I am—poor, WTetx^hed, blinds
Sight, riches,' healing of the mind,
Yea, all I need, in thee to find:

O Lamb of God, I come, I come.

5. Just as I am—thou wilt receive.
Wilt \velcome, pardon, cleanse, relieve;

Because thy promise I believe,

O Lamb of God, I come, I come.

6, Just as I am—thy love, unkno\vn,
Has broken every barrier down

;

Now to be thine, and thine alone,

O Lamb of God, I come, I come.

I 'M A PILGRIM.

1. 1 'M a pilgrim, and I 'm a stranger,
I can tai-ry, I can tarry but a night;
Do not detain me, for I am going
To where the fountains are over flowing.
Cho.—I 'm a pilgrim, and I 'm a stran^j'er, etc.

2 There the glory is ever shining;
Oh, my longing heart, my longing heart is thece
Here in this country, so dark and dreary,
I long hare wandered, forlorn and weary.
Cko.—I 'm a pilgrim, and I 'm a stranger., etc



30 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

3. There's the city to which I journey;
My Redeemer, my Redeemer is its light; .

There is no sorrow, nor any sighing,
Nor any tears there, nor any dying.
Cho.—I 'm a pilgrim, and I 'ni a stranger, etc

Tune, in GOLDEN CENSER.
1. This is not my place o^resting.

Mine 's a city yet to come ;

Onward to it I am hasting,

. On to my etei-nal home.

CHOBUS.

Nevermore, nevermore.
Nevermore be sad or weary,
Nevermore, nevermore.
Nevermore to sin again.

2. In it all is light and glory.
O'er it shines a nightless day

;

Evei-y trace of sin's sad stor}',

AU the curse hath passed away.

8. There the Lamb our Shepherd leads i

By the streams of Ufe along,
On the freshest pastures feeds us.
Turns our sighing into song.

Tune, BOTLSTON, p. 101.. S. M.
1. Did Christ o'er sinnei-s weep,

And shall our cheeks be dry?
Let floods of penitential grief
Burst forth from every eye.



RELIGION. 31

The Sou of God in tears
The wondering augelfs see •

Be thou aslonished, O my soul,

He shed those tears fur thee.

He v,'ept that we might weep;
Each sin demands a tear:

In heaven alone no sin is iounc?.

And there 's no weeping there

Tune. DENNIS. S. M.

1. Ei.EST be the tie that binds
Our hearts in Christian love;

The fellowship of kindred miuda
Is hke to that abo\e.

2. Before our Father's throne
We pour o\ir ardent prayers;

Our fears, our hopes, our aims ar*' DUfe,

Our comforts and our cares.

3. We share our mutual woes,
Our mutual burdens bear;

And often for each other flows
The sympathizing tear.

Tune, BETHANY, p.' 128. ' Os, if

Nearer, my God, to thee.

Nearer to thee

:

E'en though it be a cross
That raiseth me,

Still all my song shall be,
Nearer, my God, to thee,

*«earer to thee I



32 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK,

2. Though like the wanderer,
The sun gone down,

Darkness be over me,
My rest a stone;

ret in my dreams I 'd be
Nearer, my God, to thee,
Nearer to thee I

8. There let the way appear
Steps unto heaven:

All that thou sendest me,
In mercy gi%'en;

Angels to beckon me
Nearer, my God, to thee.

Nearer to thee 1

Tune, LEBANON, p. 125. »^ »•

1. I WAS a wandering sheep,
I did not love the fold;

I did not love my Shepherd's voice,

I would not be controlled.

1 was a waj'^vard child,

I did not love my home;
I did not love my Father's voice,

I loved afar to roam.

2. The Shepherd sought his sheep.
The Father sought his child;

They followed me o'er vale and hill,

O'er desert, waste, and wild,

riiey found me nigh to death,
Famished and faint and lone.

They bound me with the bands of leva,

They saved the wandering one.

8. Jesus my Shepherd is;

'T was he that loved my soul,



EELIGION. 33

Twas he that washed me in his blood,
'T was he that made me whole,

I was a wayward child,

I once preferred to roam

;

But now I love my Father's voice,

I love, I love his home.

From MUSICAL LEAVES, by permissiou.

1. Jerusalem, forever bright.
Beautiful land of rest

!

No winter there, no chill of night,
Beaiitiful land of rest

!

The dripping cloud is chased away,
The sun breaks forth in endless day,

Jerusalem, Jerusalem,
The beautiful land of rest

!

CHORUS.
Beautiful land, beautiful land,

Beautiful land of rest

!

Beautiful land, beautiful land,
Beautiful land of rest

!

2. Jerusalem, forever dear.
Beautiful land of rest

!

Thy pearly gates almost appear.
Beautiful land of rest

!

And when we tread the lovely shore.
We '11 sing the song we 've sung before,

Jerusalem, Jerusalem,
The beautiful land of rest

!

Tune, HEBER, p. 127. C. M.
1. Am I a soldier of the cross,

A follower of the Lamb,
And shall I fear to own his cause
Or blush to speak his name ?

V, \r. C. A. Hymn-Boolt. 3



34 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2. Shall I be carried to the skies
On flowery beds of ease,

While others fought to wiu the prize,
And sailed through bloody seas ?

3. Ai'B there no foes for me to face ?

Mus-t I not stem the flood?
Is this vain world a friend to grace,
To help me on to God ?

4. Sure I must fight, if I would reign

:

Increase my courage. Lord

!

I '11 bear the toil, endure the pain,
Supported by thy word.

THE BRIGHT CROWN.
Wm. U. Bkadbuuv, Ironi the GoKlen Chain, by peiniidnion.

1. Te valiant soldiers of the cross,

Ye happy praying band,
Though in this world you siiffer loss,

You '11 reach fair Canaan's land.

CHORUS.
Let us never mind the scoffs and the froA\Tis of the

world.
For we 've all got the cross to bear;

It will only make the crown the brighter to ehine^

When we have the crown to wear.

2. All earthly pleasures we '11 forsake,
When heaven aijpears in view;

In Jesus' strength we '11 vmdertake
To fight our passage through.

Cho.—Let us never, etc.

3. Oh, what a glorious shout there 'U be
When we arrive at home

;

Our friends and Jesus we shall see,

And God shall say, "Well done."
Cho.—Let us never, etc.



CONFLICT AND JOY. 35

LET US WALK IN THE LIGHT.

1. 'T IS religion that can give

—

lu the light, in the light:

Sweetest pleasure while we live-
In the light of God.

'T is religion must snpply

—

In the hght, in the light:

Solid comfort when we die

—

In the light of God.

CHOEUS.

Let us walk in the light.

Walk in the light;

Let us walk in the light,

In the light of God.

2. After death its joys shall be

—

• In the light, in the light:

Lasting as eternity

—

In the light of God.
Be the living God my friend

—

In the light, in the light:

Then my bliss shall never end-
In the light of God.
Cho.—Let us walk, etc.

Prom SINGING PILGRIM, by permission.

I. Singing for Jesus, singing for Jesus,
Trying to serve him wherever I go ;

Pointing the lost to the way of salvation—
This be my mission a pilgrim below.



36 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

When in the strains of my country I mingle,
"Wlien to exalt her my voice I ^yould raise ;

'T is for his glory whose arm is her refuge.

Him would I honor, his name would I praise,

2. Singing for Jesus glad hymns of devotion,
Lifting the soul on her pinions of love,

Dropping a word or a thought by the wayside,
Telling of rest in the mansions above.
-Music may soften where language would faU us,
Feehngs long buried 't will often restore,

Tones thatwere breathed from the Ups of departed.
How we revere them when they are no more,

3, Singing for Jesus, my blessed Eedeemer,
Grod of the pilgrims, for thee I will sing ;

When o'er the bUlows of time I am wafted,
StUl with thy praise shall eternity ring.

Glory to God for the prospect before me.
Soon shall my spirit transported ascend ;

Singing for Jesus, O bhssful employment,
Loud hallelujahs that never will end.

Tune, MAITLAND, p. 119. t;. »h

1. Must Jesus bear the cross alone,
And all the world go free?

No, there 's a cross for every one,
And there 's a cross for me,

2, How happy are the saints above.
Who once went sor^o^^ing here;

But now they taste unmingled love,
And joy without a tear.

S. The consecrated cross I '11 bear
TUl death shall set me free,

And then go home my crown to wear.
For there 's a crown for me.



CONFLICT AND JOY. S"!

A LIGHT IN THE WINDOW.
Wm. U. Brahburv, Irom the Golden Chain, by permi»Hlon.

1. There 's a light in the %vindow for thee, brother,
There 's a Ught ira the window for thee

;

A dear oue has moved to the mansion above,
There 's a light in the window for thee.

CHonus.

A mansion in heaven we see,

And a light in the window for thee; .

A mansion in heaven we see,

And a hght in the window for thee.

2. There 's a crowm and a robe and a palm, brother-
When from toil and from care you are free

;

Tlie Saviour has gone to prepare you a home.
With a light in the window for thee.

Cho.—A mansion in heaven, etc.

S. Oh, watch and be faithful and pray, brother,
All your journey o'er life's troubled sea;

Though attlictions assail you, and storms bea<
severe.

There 's a light in the window for thee.
Cho.—A mansion in heaven, etc.

Tune. NEVER FORGET THE DEAR ONES, p. VcF,

Gko. p. Root, from the Silver Lute, by pernii^i'ioii.

1, Never forget the dear ones
Around the social hearth.

The sunny smiles of gladness,
The songs of artless mirth

;

Though other scenes may woo thee
In other lands to roam.

Never forget the dear ones
That cluster round thy home.



38 Y. M. C. A. IIYMN-BOOK.

2. Ever theii liearts are turning
To thee Vvhen far away;

Their love, so pure and tender,
Is with thee on tliy way.

Wherever thou niay'st wander.
Wherever thou may'st roaiu,

Kever forget th3 dear ones
That cluster round tliy home

3. Never forget thy father,

Who cheerful toils for thee*
Within thy heart may ever
Thy mother's image be:

Thy sister dtsar and brother,
They long for thee to coru^

Never forget the dear ones
That cluster round thy Jiom^

Tune, THE EVEEGREEN SHOHlJ.

Wm. B. Bradbuuy, from the GoUlen Cbaiu, by perniluislu*

1. We are joyously voyaging over the main,
Bound for the evergreen shore.

Whose inhabitants never of sickness compltJr
And never see death any more.

CHORUS.

Then let the hurricane roar,

It will tiie sooner be o'er;

We wdl weather the blast.

And will land at last

Safe on the evergreen shore.

2 We have notWng to fear from the wind and th*"

, wave.
Under our Saviour's command;



CONFLICT AND JOY. 39

And our hearts in the midst of the dangers are
brave,

For Jesus will bring us to land.
Oho.—Then let the hurricane, etc.

i Both the winds and the waves our Commander
controls;

Nothing cau baffle his skill;

4nd his voice when the thundering hurricani
rolls

Can make the loud tempest be still.

Cho.—Then let the hurricane, etc.

, liet the vessel be wrecked on the rock or the
shoal,

Sink to be seen never more,
He will bear none the less every passenger sou]

Safe, safe to the evergreen shore.
Cho.—Then let the hurricane, etc.

Tune, LENOX, p. 124. n, M.

1. Blow ye the tr;impet, blow;
The gladly solemn sound

Let all the nations know,
To earth's remotest bound;

The year of jubilee is come;
lieturn, ye ransomed sinners, home.

2. Exalt the Lamb of God—
The sin-atoning Lamb

;

Redemption by his blood
Through all the world proclaim

:

The year of jubilee is come;
Iletm-n, ye ransomed sinners, home.

8. The gospel trumpet hear.
The news of pardoning grace;

Ye happy souls, draw near.
Behold your Saviour's face-



40 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

The year of jubilee is come;
Return, ye ransomed sinnerg, home

4, Jesus, our great High-priest,
Has lull atonement made;

Te weary spirits, rest.

Ye mourning souls, be glad;
The year of jubilee is come;
Return, ye ransomed sinners, home.

Tune, EEFUGE, p. 110. 7»

1. Watchman, tell us of the night,
^\^lat its signs of promise are.

Traveller, o'er yon mountain's height
See that glory-beaming star.

Watchman, does its beauteous ray
Aught of hope or joy foretell ?

Traveller, yes, it brings the day,
Promised day of Israel.

2. Watchman, tell us of the night;
Higher yet that star ascends.

Traveller, blessedness and light.

Peace and truth i.ts course portends.
Watchman, will its beams alone
Gild the spot that gave them birth ?

Traveller, ages are its own

;

See, it bursts o'er aU the earth.

8. Watchman, tell us of the night,
For the morning seems to dawn.

Traveller, darkness takes its flight,

Doubt and terror are withdrawn.
Watchman, let thy wanderings cease,
Uie thee to thy quiet home.

Traveller, lo, the Prince of peace,
Lo, the Son of God is come.



CONFLICT AND JOY 41

Tuue, OLIPHANT, p. 129. P- M.

i. Guide me, O thou great Jehovaii,
Pilgrim through this barren laud;

I am Aveak, but thou art luiglity;

Hold me with thy powerful hand:
Bread of heaven,

Feed me till I waut uo more.

2 Open now the crystal fountain,
Whence the healing waters flow;

Let the fiery, cloudy pillar

Giiide me all my joi;rney through:
Strong deliverer,

Be thou still my strength and shield,

3. When I tread the verge of Jordan,
Bid my anxious fears subside:

Bear me through the swelling current,
Land me safe on Canaan's side:

Songs of praises
I will ever give to thee.

Tune, IOWA, p. 131. S. 91.

1. A CHAKGE to keep I have,
A God to glorify,

A never-dying soul to save,

And fit it for the sky

:

2. To serve the present age.

My calling to fulfil

;

Oh may it all my powers engage
To do my Master's will.

3. Arm me with jealous care.

As in thy sight to live

;

And Oh, thy servant, Lord, prepare
A strict account to give.



42 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

4. Help me to watch and pray,
And on thyself rely,

Assured, if I my trust betray,
I shall lor ever die.

Tune, LABAN, p. 137, S.

1. My soul, be on thy guard

;

Ten thousand foes arise.

And hosts of sin are pressing hard
To draw thee from the skies.

2. Oh, watch and fight and pray,
The battle ne'er give o'er;

Renew it boldly every day,
And help divine implore.

3. Ne'er think the victory won.
Nor once at ease sit down;

Thine arduous work will not be done
Till thou hast got thy crown,

i. Fight on, my soul, till death
Shall bring thee to thy God;

He '11 take thee, at thy parting breath.
To his divine abode.

JOYPULLY ONWAED. lOs.

Joyfully, joyfully, onward we move,
Bound to the land of bright spirits above;
Jesus our Saviour in mercy says, "Come;"
Joyfully, joyfully haste to your home.
Soon will our pilgrimage end here below,
Soon to the presence of God we shall go;
Then, if to Jesus our hearts have been given,
Joyfully, joyfully rest we in heaven.



CONFLICT AND JOY. 43

a. Friends fondly churisluxl have passed on before;
Waiting, they watch us approaching that shore;
b'iuging, to cheer us through death's chilling

gloom,
Joyfully, joyfully haste to thy home.
Sounds of sweet melody fall on our ear;

Harps of the blessed, your voices I hear;
Rings with the harmony lieaven'a high dome,
Joyfully, joyfully haste to thy home.

9. Death with his arrow may soon lay us low;
Safe in our Saviour, we feel not tlie blow:
Jes^^ hath b.oken the bars of the tomb;
Joyfully, joyfully wo will go home.
Bright will the morn of eternity dawn,
Death shall be conquered, his sceptre be gone;
Over the plains of sweet Canaan we '11 roam

—

Joyfully, joyfully will we go home.

Tune, CANAAN, p. 133, C. M.

1. When I can read my title clear

To mansions in the skies,

I '11 bid farewell to every fear.

And wii^e my weejiing eyes.

CPORUS. ^
Oh that wiU be joyful, joyful, joyful, '

Oh that wiU be joyful, when we meet to part no
more

;

When we meet to part no more, on Canaan's happy
shore,

T Is there we 11 meet, at Jesus' feet, when we mset
to part no more.

2. Should earth against my soul engage,
And hellish darts be liurled,

Then I can smile at Satan's rage.

And face a frowning world.
Cho.—Oh that will be joyful, eta



44 Y. M. C. A, HYMN-BOOK.

8. Let cares like a wild deluge come
And storms of sorrow fall,

May I but safely reach my home
My God, my heaven, my all.

Cho.—Oh that will be joyful, ei.o.

4. There shall I bathe my weary soul
lu seas of heavenly rest,

And not a wave of troubJe roll

Across my peaceful breast.

Cho,—Oh that will be joyful, etc.

Tune, WEBB, p 134. 7^* «-
1. The morning light is breaking.

The darkness disappears.
The sons of earth are waking
To penitential tears;

Each breeze that sweeps the ocean
Brings tidings from afar,

Of nations in commotion.
Prepared for Zion's war,

t. Rich dews of grace come o'er us
In many a gentle shower.

And brighter scenes before us
Are opening every hour;

Each cry to heaven going.
Abundant answers brings.

And heavenly winds are blowing
With peace upon their wings

8. Blest river of salvation.

Pursue thy onward way,
Flow thou to every nation.
Nor in thy richness stay,

Stay not till all the lowly
Triumphant reach their Lome;

Btay not till all the holy
Proclaim, "The Lord is come.**



CONFLICT AND JOY. 45

Tune, IOWA, p. 131. S. M.

1. I LOVE thy kingdom, Lord,
The house of thine abode,

The church our blest Redeemer saved
With his own precious blood.

2. If e'er to bless thy sons.
My voice or hands deny.

These hands let useful skill forsake,
This voice in silence die.

3 If e'er my heart forget
Her welfare or her woe.

Let every joy this heart forsake.

And every grief o'erliow.

4. For her my tears shall fall.

For her my prayers ascend;
To her my cares and toils be given,
TiU toils and cares shall end.

Tune, DEDHAM, p. 104. C. M.

1. Father, whate'er of earthly bliss

Thy sovereign wiU denies.
Accepted at thy throne of grace
Let this petition rise:

2. "Give me a calm, a thankful heart,
From every murmur free

;

The blessings of thy grace impart,
And let me Uve to thee.

3. " Let the sweet hope that I am thiue,
My life and death attend;

Thy presence through my journey shine,
And crown my journey's end."



46 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

MISSIONARY HYMN ; or WEBB, p. 134.

1. From Greenlaud's u-y mountains,
From India's coral strand,

Where Afric's sunny fountains
Roll down their golden sand;

From many an ancient river,

From many a palmy iDlaiu,

They call us to deliver
Their laud Irom error's chain.

2. Wliat though the spicy breezes
Blow soft o'er Ceylon's isle;

Though every prospect pleasea.
And only man is vile;

In vain with lavish kindness
The gifts of God are strown;

The heathen, in his blindness,
Bows down to wood and stone.

3. Shall we, whose souls are lighted
With wisdom from on high,

Shall we, to men benighted,
The lamp of life deny ?

Salvation, Oh salvation.

The joyful sound proclaim,
Till earth's remotest nation
Has learned Messiah's name.

4. Waft, waft, ye winds, his story,

And you, ye waters, roll.

Till, like a sea of glory.

It spreads from pole to pole;
Till o'er our ransomed nature
The Lamb, for sinners slain,

Redeemer, King, Creator,
In bliss returns to reign.



CONFLICT AND JOY. 47

Tune, LABAN, p, 137. »• M.

i. Soldiers of Christ, arise,

And put your armor on,
Stroug iu the strength which God suppliefl
Through his eternal Son.

2. Strong in the Lord of hosts,
And in his mighty power;

VS'ho iu the strength of Jesiis trusts
Is more than conqueror.

3. Stand then in his great might,
With all his strength endued;

But take, to arm you for the fight,

The panoply of God.

Time, GEEENVILLE, p. 116.

1. Gently, Lord, Oh gently lead us
Through this lowly vale of tears ;

And, O Lord, in mercy give us
Thy rich grace in all our fears.

Oh refresh us—Oh I'efresh us with thy graca

2. Though ten thousand ills beset us
From without and from within,

Jesus sas's he '11 ne'er forget us.

But will save from hell and sin :

He is faithful to perform his gracious wo-rd.

Tune, OETONVILLE, p. 113- c. M
1. On Jordan's stormy banks I stand,

And cast a wishful eye
To Canaan's fair and happy land,
Where my possessions lie.

a. Oh the transporting, rapturous scene
That rises to my eight:



48 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOE..

Sweet fields arrayed in living green,
And rivers of delight I

3. When shall I reach that happy place,

And be for ever blest ?

When shall I see my Father's face.

And in his bosom rest ?

1. Filled with delight, my raptured soul
Would here no longer stay

;

Though Jordan's waves around me ro!

Fearless I 'd launch away.

SHINING SHORE.

1. My days are gliding SAviftly by,
And I, a pilgrim stranger,

Woiild not detain them as they fly,

Those hours of toil and danger.

CHORUS.
For now we stand on Jordan's strand,
Our friends are passing over;

And just before, the shining shore
We may almost discover.

2. Our absent King the watchword gave,
" Let every lamp be burning;"

We look afar across the wave,
Our distant home discerning.
Cho.—For now we stand, etc.

8. Let storms of woe in whirhvinds rise,

Each cord on earth to sever.

There bright and joyous in the skiee

There is our home for ever.



LIFE AND DEATH. 49

Tune, EOMEWAED BOUND, p. 188.

1 1. ^UT on an ocean all boundless wo ride

—

We 're homeward bound;
Tossed on the waves of a rougli, restless tid&—

We 're homeward bound;
Far from the safe, quiet harbor we 've rode,
Seeking our Father's celestial abode,
Vroinise of which on us each ho bestowed

—

We 're homeward bound.

! i. Wildly the storm sweeps us on as it roars

—

We 're hoiiieward bound

;

Look, yonder lie the bright heavenly shores—
We 're homeward bound

;

Steady, Oh pilot, stand firm at the wheel;
Steady, we soon shall outweather the gale

;

Oh how we tiy 'neath the loud-creaking sail

—

We 're homeward bound.

8. We '11 tell the world as we journey along,

We 're homeward bound

;

Try to persuade them to enter our throng

—

We 're homeward bound:
Come, trembling sinner, forlorn and oppressed*
Join in our number, Oh come and be blest;

Journey with us to the mansions of rest

—

We 're homeward bound.

I i Into the harbor of heaven now we glide—
We 're home at last;

Boftly we drift on its bright silver tide—
We 're home at last:

(ilory to God, all our dangers are o'er;
We stand secure on the glorified shore;
Glory to God, we will shout evermore;

We 're home at last.

Y.M.r.A. Hymn-Book. A



50 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Tune, WINDHAM. L. M.

1. Broad is the road that leads to death,
And thousands walk together there ;

But wisdom shows a narrow path,
With here and there a traveller.

2. "Deny thyself, and take thy cross,"
Is the Kedeemer's great command ;

Nature must count her gold but dross,
If she would gain this heavenly laud.

3. The fearful soul, that tires and faints,

And walks the ways of God no more.
Is but esteemed almost a saint.

And makes his own destruction sure.

i. Lord, let not all my hopes be vain ;

Create my heart entirely new :

Which hypocrites could ne'er attain,

Which false apostates never knew.

Tune, AMSTESDAM. 7s & Gs.

1, Time is winning us away
To our eternal home home ;

Life is but a winter's day,
A journey to the tomb

:

Youth and vigor soon will flee.

Blooming beauty lose its charms,
All that 's mortal soon will be

Enclosed in death's cold arms.



LIFE AND DEATH. 51

2. Time is winging lis away
To our eternal liome ;

Life is but a winter's day,
A journey to the tomb :

But the Christian shall enjoy
Health and beauty soon above,

Far beyond the world's alloy.

Secure in Jesus' love.

THE BETTER LAND.
*^M. B. Bbadbury, from the Golden Chain, by permlselon.

1. Whithek, pilgrims, are you going,
Groing each with staflf in haud ?

We are going on a journey.
Going at our King's command.

Over hills and plains and valleys,

We are going to his palace;
We are going to his palace.
Going to the better laud.

2. Fear ye not the way so lonely.

You, a little feeble band ?

No, for friends unseen are near us,
Holy angels round us stand.

Christ our leader walks beside ns,
He will guard and he will guide us;
He will guard and he will guide us,
Guide us to that better land.

8. Tell me, pilgrims, what you hope for
In that far-off, better land?

Spotless robes and crowns of glory
From a Saviour's loving hand.

We shall drink of life's clear river,

We shall dwell with God for ever;
j

We shall dwell with God for ever.

In that bright, that better land.



52 y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

4. Pilgrims, may we travel with yon
To that bright and better land ?

Come and v/elcome, come and welcome,
Welcome to our pilgrim band!

Come, Oh, come, and do not leave ns,
Christ is waiting to receive us;
Christ is waiting to receive lis,

In that bright, that better land.

Tune, WARD, p. 123. J-

1. Asleep In Jesus! blessed sleep.
From which none ever wakes to weep;
A calm and undisturbed repose,
Unbroken by the last of foes.

2. Asleep in Jesus ! peaceful rest.

Whose waking is supremely blest;
No fear, no woe shall dim that hour
That manifests the Saviour's power.

S. Asleep in Jesus ! Oh for me
May such a blissful refuge b^*;

Securely shall my ashes lie.

And wait the summons from on high.

i. Asleep in Jesus! time nor space
AQ'ects this precious hiding-place

:

On Indian plains or Lapland snows,
i3eliev{rs find the same repose.

^OR EVER WITH THE LOED, p. 106. S. M.

1. For ever with t-he Lord I

Amen, so let it be

!

Life from the dead is in that word;
'T is immortality.



LIFE AND DEATH. 53

2. Here in the body pent,
Absent from him I roam

;

Yet nightly pitch my moving; toni

A day's march nearer hourij.

S. J'or ever with the Lord

!

Father, if 'tis thy will,

The promise of that faithful trord
E'en here to me fuliil.

i. So when my latest breath
Shall rend the veil in twsin.

By death I shall escape from death,

And life eternal gain.

Tune, ARIEL. C P. 31.

1. On could I speak the mntchless wortb^
Oh could I sound tiifc glories forth
Which in my SaviovL: shine,

I 'd soar and touch tbe heavenly strings.

And vie with Gabriel w.iile he sings
In notes almost divino.

?. I 'd sing the precioiTS blood he spilt,

My ransom from the dreadful guilt

Of sin and wrath divine;
I 'd sing his glorious righteousness.
In which all perfect, heavenly dres/*

My soul shail ever shine.

3. I 'd sing the characters ho bears.
And all the forms of love he wears,

Exalted on his throne

;

In loftiest songs of sweetest praise
I would, to everlasting dnya.
Make all his glories known.



54 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

4. Soon the delightful morn will come,
When my dear Lord will bring me home,
And I shall see his face:

Then with my Saviour, Brother, Friend,
A blest eternity I '11 spend,
Triumphant in his grace.

Tune, LABAN, p. 137. S. M

1. AwAKK, and sing the song
Of Moses and the Lamb;

Wake, every heart and every tongue.
To praise the Saviour's name.

2. Sing of his dying love,

Sing of his rising power.
Sing how he intercedes above
For those whose sins he bore.

3. Sing till we feel our heart
Ascending with our tongue;

Sing till the love of sin depart,
And grace inspire our song.

4. Sing on your heavenly way.
Ye ransomed sinners, sing;

Sing on, rejoicing every day
In Christ the eternal King.

6. Soon shall we hear him say,

"Ye blessed children, come;"
Soon will he call us hence away,
And take his wanderers home.

6> Soon shall our raptured tongue
His endless praise proclaim;

And sweeter voices tune the song
Of Mosea and the Lamb."



HEAVEN. 55

REJOIOINa IN DEATH. Pec.

1. Come, sing to me of heaven,
When I 'm about to die

;

Sing songs of holy ecstacy
To waft my soul on high.

CHORUS.

There '11 be no sorrow there,

There '11 be no sorrow there

;

In heaven above, where all is love.

There '11 be no sorrow there.

2. When cold and sluggish drops
Roll off my marble brow.

Break forth in songs of joyfulness.
Let heaven begin below,
Cho.—There '11 be no sorrow, etc

8. Then to my raptured ear
Let one sweet song be given

;

Let music charm me last on earth.

And greet me first in heaven.
Cho.—There '11 be no sorrow, etc.

4. When round my senseless clay
Assemble those I love,

Theu sing of heaven, delightful heaven,
My glorious home above.
Cue.—There '11 be no sorrow, etc.

DEATH A BLESSING. Hs.

LI WOULD not hve alway; I ask not to stay
Where storm after storm rises dark o'er the way;
The few lurid mornings that dawn on us here i

Axe enough for hfe's woes, full enough for its

cheer.



56 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2. 1 would not live alway, thus fettered by sin,

Temptation without, and corruption within

;

E'en the rapture of imrdon is mingled with fears,

And the cup of thanksgiving \ath. penitent tears.

S. I would not live alway; no, welcome the tomb;
Since Jesus hath lain there, I dread not its gloom
There sweet be my rest till he bid me arise

To liail him in tiiumph ascending the skies.

>. Who, who would live alway, away from his God,
Away from yon heaven, that blissful abode?
Where the rivers of pleasure flow o'er the bright

plains.

And the noontide of glory eternally reigns;

5. Where the saints of all ages in harmony meet.
Their Saviour and brethren transported to greet.

While the anthems of rapture unceasingly roll.

And the «mile of the Lord is the feast of the soul

SHALL WE SIKG IE HEAVEN ?

Wm. B. Bradbury, frora the Golden Chain, by periulggloa.

1. Shall we sing in heaven for ever

—

Shall we sing ?

Shall we sing in heaven for ever.

In that happy land ?

Yes,' Oh yes, iu that land, that happy land.
They that meet shall sing for ever,
Far "beyond the rolling river,

Meet to sing and love for ever.
In that happy land.



HEAVEN. 57

2. Shall we know each oCher ever
lu that land?

Shall we know each other ever
In that happy land ?

Fes, Oh yes, in that land, that happy land,
They that meet shall know each other,
Far beyond, etc.

3. Shall we sing with holy angels
In that land ?

Shall we sing with holy angels
In that happy land ?

tes, Oh yes, in that land, that happy laud,
Saints and angels sing for ever
Far beyond,- etc.

4. Shall we rest from care and sorrow
In that land ?

Shall wo rest from care and sorrow
In that happy land ?

Yes, Oh yes, in that land, that happy land.
They that meet shall rest for ever
Far beyond, etc.

Tuue, OAK, p. 114. Gs, 4i..

»r, Lowell Mason, from S;il)liatli Ilyiun and Tune-book, by
pei-uiissiou.

1. I 'm but a traveller here

—

Heaven is my home,
Earth is a desert drear

—

Heaven is my home.
Danger and sorrow stand
Round me on every hand:
Heaven is my fatherland;
Heaven is my home.



58 y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2. What though the tempest rage,
Heaven is my home,

Short is my pilgrimage

—

Heaven is my home.
Time 's cold and wintry blast
Soon wiU be overpast:
I shall reach home at last;

Heaven is my home.

8. There at my Saviour's side,

Heaven is my home;
^ shall be glorified

—

Heaven is my home.
There are the good and blest,

Those I love most and best;
There too I soon shall rest;

Heaven is my home.

SWEET HOME. Us.

1. 'Mid scenes of confusion and creature complaints.
How sweet to my soul is communion with saints—
To find at the banquet of mercy there 's room,
And feel in the presence of Jesus at home

!

Home, home, sweet, sweet home;
Prepare me, dear Saviour, for glory, my home.

Sweet bonds that unite all the children of peace,
And thrice blessed Jesus,whose love cannot cease,
Though oft from thy presence in sadness I roam,
I long to behold thee in glory at home.

8. 1 sigh from this body of sin to be free.

Which hinders my joy and communion with thee;
Though now my temptations like billows may

foam,
AJJ ell will be peace when I 'm with thee at home.

Home, home. etc.



HEAVEN. 69

Tane, ORTONVILLE, p. 113. C. M.

I. Jekttsalem, my happy home,
Name ever dear to me,

When shall my labors have an end
In joy and peace and thee ?

8. When shall these eyes thy heaven-built walla
And pearly gates behold

;

Thy bulwarks, with salvation strong,
And streets of nhining gold ?

"i. Oh when, thou city of my God,
Shall I thy courts ascend,

Where congregations ne'er break up,
And Sabbaths have no end ?

i. There happier bowers than Eden bloom.
Nor sin nor sorrow know

:

Blessed seats, thrg' rude and stormy Bcen€«
I onward press to you.

9. Jerusalem, my happy home,
My soul still pauts for thee

;

Then shall my labors have an end.
When I thy joys shall see.

I 'M GOING HOME.
Oriola, 28.

Mt heavenly home is bright and fair,

Nor pain nor death can enter there

;

Its glittering towers the sun outshine;
That heavenly mansion shall be mine.

CHORUS.

I 'm going home, I 'm going home,
I'm going home to die uo more;
To die uo more, to die no more,
I 'm going home to die no mor6.



60 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2. My Father's house is built on high,
Far, far above the starry sky;
When from this earthly prison free,

That heavenly mansion mine shall be.

Cho.—I 'm going home, etc.

3. Let others seek a home below,
Which flames devour or waves o'erfio»»;

Be mine the happier lot to own
A. heavenly mansion near the throne.
Cho.—I 'm going home, etc.

MANSIOI^S or REST. «», 7* ^o-

1. In the Christian's home in glory
There remains a land of rest;

There my Saviour 's gone befor* A»ft.

To fulfil my soul's request.

cicoRrs.

There is rest for tl^e weary,
Tliere is rest for you

;

On the other side of Jordan,
In the sweet fields of Eden,
Where the tree of life is blooming,
There is rest for you.

2. He is fitting \ip a mansion.
Which eternally shall stand;

For my stay shall not be transient
In that holy, happy land,

Cno.—Tliere is rest, etc.

8. Pain and sickness ne'er shall enters
Grief nor woe my lot shaU share,

But in that celestial centre
I a crown of life shall wear.
Cho.—There is rest, etc.



HEAVEN. 63

4. Sing, Oil sing, ye heirs of glory;

Sliout your triumphs as you goi
Ziou^s gates will open for you;
You will find an entrance through.
Cho.—There is rest, etc.

Tune, OLD EUNDEED. L. I!l

1. From all that dwell below the skies

Let the Creator's praise arise;

Let the Redeemer's name be sung
Through every land, by every tongue.

2. Eternal are thy mercies, Lord

;

Eternal truth attends thy word:
Thy praise shall sound from shore to shore,
Till suns shall rise and set no more.

8. Praise God, from whom all blessings flow:
Praise him, all creatures here below;
Praise him above, ye heavenly host;
Praise Father, Son, and Holy Ghost.

LOOKING HOME.

1. Ah, this heart is void and chill,

'Mid earth's noisy thronging;
For my Father's mansions still

Earnestly 'tis longing.

CHORUS.

Looking home, looking home,
Towards the heavenly mansions
Jesus hath prepared for me
In his Father's kingdom.

3. Soon the glorious day will dawn,
Heavenly pleasures bringing,



(>2 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Night will be exchanged for mom,
Sighs give place to singing.
Cho.—Looking home, etc.

3. Oh to be at home again,
AU for which we 're sighing, •

From aU earthly want and pain
To be swiftly flying.

Cho.—Looking home, etc.

i. Blessed home, Oh, blessed home,
All for which we 're sighing;

Soon our Lord will bid us come
To our Father's kingdom.
Cho.—Looking home, etc.

Tune, CORONATION, V, Bk

1. There is a land of pure deUght,
Where saints immortal reign;

Infinite day excludes the night,
And pleasures banish pain.

2. There everlasting spring abides,
And never-withering flowers;

Death, like a narrow sea, divides
This heavenly laud from ours.

8. Sweet fields beyond the sweUing flood
Stand dressed in Uving green

;

So to the Jews old Canaan stood.
While Jordan rolled between.

I. But tim'rous mortals start and Bhriuk
To cross this narrow sea,

And linger shivering on the brink.
And fear to launch away.



HEAVEN. 63

6. Oh could we make our doubts remove,
Those gloomy doubts that rise,

And see the Canaan that we love
With unbeclouded eyes

;

6. Could we but climb where Moses stood,
And view the landscape o'er,

Not Jordan's stream nor death's cold flood
Should fright us from the shore.

SAFE AT HOME.

Wm, B. Bradbury, from the Golden Chain, by permisglon.

1 When the battle is foiaght and the victory won.
Life's trials are ended, and life's duties done,
Then Jesus our Saviour will welcome us home;
No more in this desert of sin we shall roam.

CHORUS.

Safe, safe at home, safe, safe at home.
No more to roam, no more to roam

;

Sale, Bs-ie at home, safe, safe at home,
No more, no more to roam.

2. The most youthful soldier wiU then have a share
In heavenly mansions prepared for us there;
The song of redemption from mortals shall sw ell

As of Jesus to wonderiLig angels they telL

Cho.—Safe, safe at home, etc.

8, Though taken from earth in life's earhest moriL.
The crown of our Sa\iou'" we '11 ever adorn;
More bright than the stars will thy ransomefl

ones shine.

For the radiance, dear Saviour 's *»ternalliy thina
Cho.—Safe, safe at home, etc.



64 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Tnne. THAT BEAUTIPUL LAND. '

Wm. B. Bradbuby, from the Golden Chain, by perniinsioB

1. A BEAUTTFUL land by faith I see,

A land of rest, from sorrow free;

The home of the ransomed, bright and fair,

And beautiful angels too are there.

Will you go ? -will you go, go to that beautiful Ian
'

with me ?

Will you go ? will you go, go to that beautifulland

2. That land is called the city of Light;
It ne'er has known the shades of night;
The glory of God, the li^ht of day,
Hath driven the darkneso tat away.

Cho.—Will you go ? etc.

3. In vision I see its streets of gold,
Its gates of pearl too I behold,
The river of life, the crystal sea,

The ambrosial fruit of life's fair tree
Cho.—Will you go? etc.

4. The ransomed throng, arrayed in white,
In rapture range the plains of Ught;
fe one harmonious choir they praise
Their glorious Saviour's matchless grace.

Cho.—Will you go ? etc.

Tune, in MUSICAL LEAVES. Ph. Phillips

1. Where do you journey, my brother,
O where do you journey, I pray ?

Where do you joiu-ney, my sister?
For stormy and dark is the way.

And when we get safely to glory,
O say, shall we meet you all there ?



HEAVEN.

CHORUS.

O say, shall we meet you all there ?

O say, shall we meet you all there ?

And when we get safely to glory,
O say, shall we meet you all there ?

What is your mission, my brother,
"What is your mission below ?

What is your mission, my sister.

As journeying onward you go?
And following the footsteps of Jesus,
That lead to the mansion above.

O ! 5-es. 5-ou will meet us my brother,
God helping our weakness and sin;

Beari ng the cross, we, my sister.

The crown will endeavor to win.
And when you get safely to glory.
You '11 meet, yes, you '11 meet us all there.

HOME, SWEET HOME.
1 'Mid pleasures and palaces though we may roam,
Be it ever so humble, there 's no place like home;
A charm from the skies seems to hallow us there,

Which, seek through the world, is ne'er met with
elsewhere.

CHOKTJS.
Ho'ne, home, sweet, sweet home,
Ue it ever so humble, there 's no place like homo

2. An exile from home, splendor dazzles in vain;
Oh give me my lowly thatched cottage again

;

The birds singing gayly that came at my call;

Oh give me sweet peace of mind, dearer than all

Cho.—Home, home, sweet, sweet home e*c.

Y.1I.C.A. Hmin-Book. 5



66 y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Tune, GREENVILLE, p. 116.8s, 7s. 48

1. Lord, dismiss i:s with thy blessing.
Fill our hearts with joy and peace.

Let us each, thy love possessing,
Ti-iumph in redeeming grace

:

Oh refresh ns,
Travelling through this wilderness.

2. Thanks we give, and adoration.
For thy gospel's joj'ful sound;

May the fruits of thy salvation
In our hearts and hves abound

:

May thy presence
With us evermore be found.

8. So, whene'er the signal 's given,
TJs from earth to call away,

Eorne on angel's wings to heaven.
Glad to leave our cumbrous clay,

May we ready
Rise and reign in endless day.

TOUCH NOT, TASTE NOT.

1. Fbiekds of freedom, swell the song;
Yoimg and old, the strain prolong

;

Make the temperance army strong,

And on to victory

!

Lift your banners, let them wavie

—

Onward march, a world to save

:

Who would fill a drunkard's grave,

And bear his infamy ?



TEMPEEANCE. 67

2. Shrink not when the foe appears

;

Spurn the coward's guilty fears;

Hear the shrieks, behold the tears
Of ruined famihes

!

Raise the cry in every spot,
" Touch not, taste not, handle not /"

Who would be a drunken sot,

The worst of miseries ?

8. Give the aching bosom rest;

Carry joy to every breast;
Make the wretched di-unkard blest

By Uviug soberly.
Raise the glorious watchword high,
" Touch not, taste not till you die 1"

Let the echo reach the sky.
And earth keep jubilee.

A. God of mercy, hear us plead

:

For thy help we intercede

;

See how many bosoms bleed.
And heal them speedily.

Haste, Oh haste the happy day,
When beneath its gentle ray
Temperance all the world shall sway,

And reign triumphantly.

BRITISH NATIONAL AIR.

God save our gracious Queen,
Long live our noble Queen,
God save the Queen;

Send her victorious,

Happy and glorious,
Long to reign over us,

God save the Queen.



G8 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

G Lord our God, arise,

Scatter her enemies,
And make them fall;

Confound their pohtics.
Frustrate their knavish tricks

;

On Thee our hopes we fix,

O save us all.

Thy choicest gifts in srore,

On her be pleased to pour;
Long may she reign.

May she defend our laws,

And ever give us cause
To sing with heart and voice,

God save the Queen.

THE SPAEKLIKG lOUNTAIN.

Gushing so bright in the morning light

Gleams the water in yon fountain

;

As purely too as the early dew.
That gems the distant mountain.

Then drink your till of the grateful rill.

And leave the cup of sorrow

;

Though it shine to night in its gleaming light

'T will sting thee on the morrow.



TEMPERANCE. 69

Tonch not the -wine, though brij-'htly it shuj j,

When nature to man has given
A gift 60 sweet, his wants to meet—
A beverage that flows from heaven.

Cho.—Then driuk, etc.

Not only here of the water clear
Is God the lavish giver,

But when we rise to yonder skies
We '11 di'ink of Kfe's bright river.

Cuo.—Then drink, etc.

WATER IS THE DRINK FOR ME.

1. The drink that 's in the drunkard's bow*
Is not the drink for me.

It kills his body and his soiil:

How sad a sight is he I

But there 's a drink that God has given,
Distilling in the showers of heaven,
In measures large and free

;

Oh that 's the drink, that 's the drink for mei

2. The stream that many prize so high
Is not the stream for me

;

For he who drinks it still is dry,
And so will ever be.

But there's a stream so cool and clear
The thirsty traveller lingers near;

llefreslied and glad is he

:

Oh that 's the di-ink, that 'b the drink for ma.

1 The wine cup that so many prize,

Is not the cup for me;
The aching head, the bloated face.

In its sad train I see

;

But there 's a ciip of water pure,
And he who drinks it may be sure
Of health and length of days

:

Oh that 's the cup, that 's the cup for m«b



70 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

THE STAE-SPANGLED BANNER.

1. Oh say, can you see, by the dawn's early light.

What so proudly we hailed at the twilight's last

gleaming ?

Whose stripes and bright stars, through the per-

ilous fight,

O'er the ramparts we watched were so gallantlj

streaming;
And the rocket's red glare, the bombs bursting in

air.

Gave proof through the night that our flag was
still there.

Oh say, does that star-spangled banner yet wave
O'er the land of the free and the home of the brave ?

2. On the shore, dimTy seen through the mists of the
deep

Where the foe's haughty host in dread silence
reposes.

What is that which the breeze, o'er the towering
steep,

As it fitfully blows, half conceals, half discloses ?

Now it catches the gleam of the morning's first

beam

—

In full glory reflected, now shines in the stream.

'Tis the star-spangled banner—Oh long may it wave
O'er the land of the free and the home of the brave.

8 And whei'e is that band who so vauntingly swore,
'Mid the havoc ofwar and the battle's confusion,

A home and a country they 'd leave us no mores ?

Their blood has washed out their foul foctstepa'
pollution.

No refuge could save the hireling and slave
From the terror of flight or the gloom of the grave.

And the star-spangled banner in triumph doth wave
O'er the laud of the free and the home of the brave.



PATRIOTIC. . . 71

I. Oh thus be it ever, when freemen shall stand
Between their loved home and war's desolation.

Blessed with victoiy and peace, may the heaven-
rescued land

Praise the Power that hath made and preserved
us a nation.

Then conquer we must when our cause it is jus^
And this be our motto, " In God is our trust."

And the star-spangled banner in triumph shallwaw
O'er the land of the fi-ee and the home of the brave.

G03 SPEED THE EIGHT.

1. New to heaven our prayer 's ascending,
God speed the right;

In a noble cause contending,
God speed the right.

.Be our zeal in heaven recorded.
With success on earth rewarded

God speed the right.

?. Be that prayer again repeated,
God speed the right;

Ne'er despairing, though defeated,
God speed the right.

Like the good and great in story,

If we fail, we fail with glory

;

God speed the right.

3. Patient, firm, and persevering,
God speed the right;

Ne'er tb' event nor danger fearing,
God speed the right.

Pains, nor toUs, nor trials heeding.
And in heaven's good time succeeding

God speed the right.



72 Y. JVI. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

4. Still our onward course pursuing,
God speed (he right;

Every foe at length subduing,
God speed the right.

Truth our cause, whate'er delay it,

There 's no power on earth can stay i^

God speed the right.

THE DEAR OLD FLAG.

See the flag, the dear old flag.

The dear old flag, the dear old flag.

See the flag, the dear old flag

On the breezes wa\ing;
See it float from east to west,
From east to west, from east to west.

See it float from east to west,

Treason's tempest braving

CHORUS.

"Wave the .starry banner high;
Strike our colors never

;

Here we stand to live op die.

The stripes and stars for ever.

Tes, here we stand, to live or die,

To live or die, to live or lie.

Here we stand to Uve or die,

The stripes and stars for ever

"Wear this flag upon your heart,

Upon your heart, upon your heart,
Wear the flag upon yoiir heart.
Freedom's sons and daughters.

From the wild Atlantic shore,
Atlantic shore, Atlantic shore.

From the wild Atlantic shore
To Pacific's Avaters.

Cho.—V^ave the starry banner, eta



PATRIOTIC. 73

Blessings on the stripes and stars,

The strii)es and stars, the stripes and slara,

Blessings en the stripes and stars.

On our country's banner

;

Blessings on the .ship of state,

Tlie sliip of state, the ship of state, •

Blessings on the ship of state.

And the hearts that man her.

—

Cho.

Lift the flag and join the song.
And join the song, and join the song,

Lift the flag and join the song,
One united nation.

Union now and evermore.
And evermore, and evermore.

Union now and evermore,
Hear it all creation.

—

Cho.

THE STAE3 AND STRIPES.

1. Rally round the flag, boys,
Give it to the breeze,

That 's the banner we lovo,

On the land and seas.

Brave hearts are under it,

Let the traitors brag

;

Gallant lads, lire away
And fight for the flag.

CHORUS.
Their flag is but a rag.

Ours is the true one

;

Up with the stars and stripes,

Down with the new one.
Let our colors fly, boys.
Guard them day and night,

For victory is liberty.

And God will blesa the right



74 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2 Floating high above us,

Glowing in the sun.
Speaking loud to all hearts
Of a freedom won.

Who dare? to sully it.

Bought with precious blood ?

Gallant lads, we 'U fight for it,

Though ours should swell the flood.

Cho.—Raise then the banner high, eto

THE UNION FOR EVEE.

1. The banner cf freedom floats proudly on high;
The war-cry of freemen goes up to the sky

;

By the homes that we cherish, the hearts that we
love.

That flag shall wave proudly our children above.

Marching along, we are marching along.
We 'U gird on the armor and be marching along.
EebeUion may dare us; to crush it we 're strong;
For God and our country we 're marching along.

2. The flag that our fathers died nobly to save
Shall never go doAvn over Liberty's grave:
Still free and unfettered our eagle shall soar,

TUl the reign of oppression for ever is o'er.

Cho.—Marching along, etc.

i. Wo 've prayers for the foemen, that yet they tc&f
see

How bright and enduring our Union shall be;
God speed the good ship, o'er whose saila and

whose spars
Floats the standard of freedom, the stripes and

the stars.

Cho.—Marching along, etc.



PATBIOTIC. 75

4. From the forests of Maine, from the prairies bo
grand,

One shout has arisen, God bless our fair land I

The Union for ever, firm, noble, and true.

And the flag of our Union, the red, white, and
blue.

Cho.—Marching along, etc.

AMERICA.
1. My country, 't is of thee,

Sweet land of hberty,
Of thee I sing:

Land where my fathers died.
Land of the pilgrim's pride,
From every mountain-side

Let freedom ring.

2. My native country, thee^
Land of the noble free—

Thy name I love

;

I love thy rocks and riUs,

Thy woods and templed hilla;

My heart with rapture thrUls
Like that above.

3. Let music sweU the breeze,
And ring from all the trees

Sweet freedom's song i

Let mortal tongues awake;
Let aU that breathe partake;
Let rocks their silence break-

The sound prolong.

4. Our fathers' God, to thee,
Author of hberty.

To thee we sing:
Long may our land be bright
With freedom's holy light;

Protect us by thy might,
Great God o\ir King.



?{] Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

STAND UP FOE JESUS.

Xue, Hull. From The Vestry Chimes, by permissioa,

1. Staxd up for Jesus, Christian, stand I

Firm as a rock on ocean's strand;
Beat back the waves of sin that roll

Like raging; floods around thy soul.

CHORrs— (a little faster.)

Stand up for Jesus, nobly stand

!

Firm as a rock on ocean's strand;
Stand U13, his righteous cause defend;
Stand up for 'Jesus, your best Friend.

2. Stand up for Jesus, Christian, stand

!

Sound forth his name o'er sea and land;
Spread ye his glorious word abroad,
TiU aU the world shall own him Lord.

8. Stand up for Jesus, Christian, stand I

Soon with the blest immortal band
We '11 dwell for aye, hfe's journey o'e'?.

In reahns of light on heaven's bright bhor*

LIFE'S BATTLE-PIELD.

1. SoLDiEES on life's battle-field,

Be ye vahant, bold, and strong

;

In the strife with cheerful zeal

Urge the Savioui-'s cause along



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 77

Onward, onward to glory,

Yield not to the wily foe

;

Victory and heaven are before thee.
Shout your triumph as you go.

2. Hark, the battle is begun,
Kally, Christians, for your King;

Forward, till the victory 's won,
Till the shouts of triumph ring.

3. Jesus calls us to the field.

He will lead us evermore;
'Neath his banner ne'er to yield,

Till the mighty conflict 's o'er

4. Then in yonder world of light
We will lay our armor down;

And, 'mid throngs of angels bright,
Each receive a starry crown.

Tune, OAK, p. 132.

innR by the Kritish soldiers at Aldershot, England, an.i ro-

pe«ted by Majof-Geueral Kussel!, at the farewell nieei.r;; <t(

Y. M. C. A. convention, in Montreal, June 23, ltb~.

I. Hakk, 'tis the watchman's cry.

Wake, brethren, wake-
Jesus himself is nigh.

Wake, brethren, wake

,

Sleep is for sons of night,
Ye are children of the light,

Yours is the glo'y bright,

"Wake, brethren, wake.



78 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2. Call to each wakening band, Watch, etc.

Clear is our Lord's command, Watch, etc
Be ye as men tbiit wait
Always at their master's gate,

E'en though he tarry late. Watch, etc.

3 Heed we the steward's call, Work, etc.

There 's room enough for all. Work, etc.

This vineyard of the Lord
Constant labor doth aftbrd,

i'ours is a sure reward. Work, etc.

4. Hear we the Shepherd's voice, Pray, etc
Would ye his heart rejoice, Pray, etc.

Sin calls for ceaseless care.

Weakness needs the strong One near,
Long as ye tarry here. Pray, etc.

6, Sound now the fin.al chord. Praise, etc.

Thrice holy is the Lord, Praise, etc.

What more befits the tongues,
Soon to lead the angels' songs ?

While heaven the note prolongs. Praise, etc

THE BEAUTIFUL EIVER.
Aafi Hull. Prom T!ie Vestry Chimes, by permission.

1. Oh, have yoii not heard of a beautiful stream,
That flows through our Father's land?

Its waters gleam bright in the heavenly light.

And ripiile o'er golden sand.

CHORUS.

Oh, seek that beautiful stream.
Seek now that beautiful stream

;

Its waters so free are flowing for thee.

Oh, seek that beautiful sti'eam.



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 79

2. With murmuring sound doth it wander along,
Through fields of eternal green,

Where songs of the blest, in their haven of rest,

Float soft on the air serene.

3. This beautiful stream is the river of life;

It flows for all nations, free;

A. balm for each wound in its water is found
Oh, sinner, it flows for thee.

i. Oh, will you not drink of this beautiful streaa.,

And dwell on its peaceful shore ?

The Spirit says. Come, all ye weary ones, hom«
And wander in sin no more.

SWEET REST IN HEAVEN.

Asa Hull. From The Vestry Chimes, hj' permission.

1. Come, brethren, do n't grow weary,
But let us journey on

;

The moments will not tarry.

This life will soon be gone :

The passing scenes all teU us
That death will surely come

;

These bodies soon will moulder
In the dark and dreary tomb.

CHORUS—(repeat softly,)

[|
: There is sweet rest in heaven.
There is sweet rest in heaven. :||

2. Loved ones have gone before us,
They beckon us away

;

O'er heavenly plains they 're soaring
Blest in eternal day;



80 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

But we are in the army.
And dare not leave our post;

We '11 figlit until we conquer
The toe's most mighty host.

3, And Jesus will be with us,

E'en to our journey's end,
In every sore affliction

His present help to lend.

He never will grow weary,
Though often we request

;

• He 'U give us grace to conquer.
And take us home to rest.

Tune, EEBEE, p. 127.

1. All that I ivas—my sin, my guilt.

My death was all my own;
All that I am I owe to Thee,
My gracious God, alone.

2. The darkness of my former state.

The bondage—all was mine;
The Ught of life in which I walk.
The hberty is Thine.

3. Thy grace first made me feel my sin.

And taught me to believe;
Then, in beheving, peace I found,
And now I live, I live.

i. AU that I am e'en here on earth,
All that I hope to be.

When Jesus comes and glory dawns,
I owe it 1.0T^, to Thee.



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 81

Tane, EOCKINaHAM, or WARD, p. 123.

1. Behold the Saviour at the door;
He geutly knocks, has knocked before

;

Has waited long; is waiting still:

You use no other friend so ill.

2. O lovely attitude ! he stands
With willing heart and open hands

;

O matchless kindness ! and he shows
This matchless kindness to his foes.

3. Admit him, for the human breast
Ne'er entertained so kind a guest

:

No mortal tongue their joys can teU,

With whom he condescends to dwell.

BEHOLD THE LAMB OP GOD.

1. Behold, behold the Lamb of God,
Oil the cross;

For you he shed his pi:ecious blood
On the cross;

Now hear his all-important cry—
"Eli lama sabachthani."
Draw near and see your Saviour die

On the cross.

?. Come, sinners, see him lifted up
On the cross

:

He drinks for you the bitter cup.
On the crofis.

To heaven he turns his languid eyes

;

" 'Tis finished," now the Conqueror cries,

Then bows his sacred head and dies
On the cross.

6



82 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

3. And now the mighty deed is done,
On the cross.

The battle 's fought, the victory 's won,
On the cross.

The. rocks do rend, the mountains quake,
Wliile Jesus doth atonement make,
While Jesus suffers for our sake,

On the cross.

4, Let every mourner rise and cling
To the cross.

Let every Christian come and sing,

Round the croea

.

There let the preacher take his stand.
And with the Bible in his hand,
Go preach the doctrine through the land.

Of the cross.

6. Where'er I go I '11 tell the story
Of the cross;

In nothing else my soul shall glorj-,

Save the cross.
Yes, this my constant theme shall be
Through time, and im eternity.
That Jesus conquered death for me,

On the cross.

DEPTH OF MERCY.
1. "Depth of mercy!" can there be

Mercy stUl reserved for me ?
Can my God his wrath forbear ?

Me the chief of sinners spare ?

CHOKUS.
God is love, 1 know, I feel.

Jesus weeps, and loves me still;

Jesus weeps, and loves me still.



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 83

2. I have long withstood his grace,
Long provoked him to his face;

Would not hearken to liis calls;

Grieved him by a thousand falls.

3. If I rightly read thy heart,
If thou all compassion art,

Now thine ear in mercy bow.
Pardon and accept me now.

105.

1. 1 'vE found the precious Christ of God,
My heart doth sing for joy;

And sing I must, for Christ I have,
A precious Christ have I.

2 Christ Jesus is the Lord of lords,
He is the King of kings;

He is the Sun of righteousness,

.

With healing in his wings.

8. Christ is my meat, Christ is my drink,
My medicine and my health;

My peace, my strength, my joy, mj crown.
My glory and my wealth.

4. Christ is my Saviour and my Friend,
My brother and my love.

My head, my hope, my counsellor.
My advocate above.

5. Christ Jesus is the heaven of heaven
My Christ what shall I call ?

Christ is the First, Christ is the Last,
And Christ is all in all.



81 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

6. Ml glory to the God of love,

One God in persons three;

To Father, Son, and Holy Ghost
One equal glory be.

"THE LOED MY EIGHTEOUSNESS.

'

Tune, Portuguese Hymn, p. 107.

1. 1 ONCE was a stranger to grace and to God,
I knew not my danger, and felt not my load

;

Though friends spoke in rapture of Chnst on tlie

tree,

"Jehovah Tsidkenu " was nothing to me.

2. Like tears from the daughters of Zion that roll,

I wept when the waters went over his soul:

Yet thought not that my sins had naUed to the
tree

" Jehovah tsidkenu "—'twas nothing to me.

8. Wlien free grace awoke me, by Ught from on high,
Then legal fears shook me, I trembled to die

;

No refuge nor safety in self could I see,
' Jehovah Tsidkenu " my Saviour must be.

1. My terrors all vanished before the sweet name.
My guilty fears banished, with boldness I came
To drink at the fountain, life-giving and free;
' Jehovah Tsidkenu " is all things to me.

E. E'en treading the valley of the shadow of death,
I'his "watchword " shall rally my faltering breatli;

For if from hfe 's fever my God set me free,
*' Jehovah Tsidkenu " my death-song shall be.



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 85

HAPPY DAY.
1. O HAPPT (lay, that fixed my choice

On thee, my Saviour ancl my God

;

Well may this glowing heart rejoice.

And tell its raptures all abroad.
Happy day, happy day,
When Jesus washed my sins away.
He taught me how to watch and pray,
And live rejoicing every day.
Happy day, happy day.
When Jesus washed my sins away.

2. 'Tis done—the great t'ransaction done;
I am my Lord's, and he is mine;

He drew me, and I followed on,

Charmed to confess the voice divine.

3. Now rest, my long divided heart,
Fixed on this blissful centre rest;

With ashes who would grudge to part,

When called on angels' bread to feast?

Tune, DEDHAM, p. 104.

1. Give me the wings of faith, to rise

Within the veil, and see
The saints above, how great their joys,

How bright their glories be

!

2. I ask them whence their victory came;
. They, with united breath,
Ascribe their conquest to the Lamb,
Their triumph to his death.

3. They marked the footsteps that he trod —
His zeal inspired their breast

—

And, following their incarnate God,
Possessed the promised rest.



86 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

4. Our glorious Leader claims our prais*
For his own pattern given,

While the long cloud of witnesses
Show the same path to heaven.

Tune, EHINE, or MAITLAND, p. 119

1 Tiiou dear Redeemer, dying Lamb,
We love to hear of thee

;

No music 's like thy cliai-miug name.
Nor half so sweet can be.

2. O let us ever hear thy voice
In mercy to us speak

;

And in our priest we will rejoice,

Thou great Melchisedec.

8. Our Jesus shall be still our theme.
While in this world we stay

;

We '11 sing our Jesus' lovely name,
When all things else decay.

4. "VMien we appear in yonder cloud,
With all the ransomed throng.

Then will we sing more sweet, more loud.
And Christ shall be our song.

Ttine, EVEN THEE.

1. Yes, dear soiil, a voice from heaven
Speaks a pardon full and free

:

Come, and thou shall be forgiven

;

Boundless mercy flows for thee,

Even thee, even thee,

Boundless mercy flows for thee.



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 87

2. See the healing fountains springing
rroni the Saviour on the tree

;

Pardon, peace, and cleansing bringing,
Lost one, loved one, 'tis for thee, even th(«.

3. Hear his love and mercy speaking,
" Come and lay thy soul on me;
Though thy heart for sin be breaking,
I have rest and peace for thee," even thee.

4. Every sin shall be forgiven.
Thou, through grace, a child shalt be;
Child of God, and heir of heaven,
Yes, a mansion waits for thee, even theo.

Tune, GREENVILLE, p. 116.

1. Yes, we part, but not for ever.

Joyful hopes our bosoms swell;
They who love the Saviour, never
Know a long, a last farewell.

Blissful unions
Lie beyond tliis parting vale.

2. O what meetings are before x;s;

Brighter far than tongue can tell;

Glorious meetings to restore us
Him with whom we long to dwell.

With what raptures
Will the sight our bosoms swell.

3. Soon will cease such short-lived pleasures^
Soon will fade this earth away

;

Brighter, fairer, nobler treasures
Wait the full redemption-day.

Hail the rising

Of the wished-for new-born ray.



88 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

4. Thus we part, but not for ever.
Joyful hopes our bosoms swell.

They who love the Saviour, never
Know a long, a last farewell.

BUssful unions
Lie beyond this parting vale.

HOW I LOVE JESUg.

Tune, in " REvrvAusT."

1. Jesus, the name high over aU,
In hell, or earth, or sky

:

Angels and men before it fall,

And devils fear and fly.

1. CHOEUS.
Oh, how I love Jesus;
Oh, how I love Jesus;
Oh, how I love Jesus;
Because he first loved me.

2. CHORUS.
How can I forget thee ?

How can I forget thee. Lord?
How can I forget thee?
Dear Lord, remember me.

2. Jesus, the name to sinners deal',—
The name to sinners given;

It scatters all their guilty fear;

It tm-us their hell to heaven.

3. Oh, that the world might taste and see
The riches of his grace;

The arms of love that compass me
Would aU mankind embrace.

4. Happy, if with my latest breath
I may but gasp his name;

Preach him to all, and cry in death,
Behold, behold the Lamb 1



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 89

Tune, WATOHEE, or WEBB, p. 134.

1 We all must speak for Jesus,
Who hath redemptiou wrought,

Who gave us peace and pardon.
Which by his blood he bought.

We all must speak for Jesus,
To show how much we owe

To him who died to save us
From death and endless woe.

2. We all must speak for Jesus,
The aged and the young.

With manhood's fearless accents.
With childhood's lisping tongue.

We all must speak for Jesus,
His people far and near,

The rich and poor together,
The peasant and the peer.

3. We all must speak for Jesus,
Where'er our lot may fall.

To brothers, sisters, neighbors.
In cottage and in hall

;

We all must speak for Jesus,
The world in darkness lies;

With him against the mighty.
Together we must rise.

Tune, OETONVILLE, p. 113.

1. Salvation ! O the joyful sound;
'Tis pleasure to oiu" ears:

A sovereign bakn for every wounfl,
A cordial for our fears,

A cordial for our fears.



90 y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2. Buried in sorrow and in sin,

At hell's dark door we lay;

But we arise, by grace divine,

To see a heavenly day,

To see a heavenly day.

3. Salvation ! let the echo fly

The spacious earth around,
While all the arinies of the sky
Conspire to raise the sound,
Cous£)ire to raise the sound. -

GO AND TELL JESUS.

1. Go and tell Jesus, weary, sin-sick soiil.

He 'U ease thee of thy burden, make thee whole;
Look up to Him, He only can forgive,

Believe on liiiii, and thou shalt surely live.

CHORUS.

Go and tell Jesus, he only can forgive.

Go and tell Jesus, O turn to him and live.

Go and tell Jesus, go and tell Jesus,
Go and teU Jesus, he only can forgive.

2 Go and tell Jesus, when your sins arise.

Like mountains of deep guilt before your eye«
His blood was spilt, his precious life he gave.
That mercy, peace and pardon you might have

Amen, amex, irr sotil eeplies,
I 'm bound to meet you in the skies,

And claim my mansions there.

And claim my mansions there.



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 91

here 's my heart and here 's my hand.
To meet you in that happy land,

Where we shall part no more,
Where we shall part no more.

1. Theee are angels hovering round,
There are angels hovering round,
There are angels, angels hovering round

2. To carry the tidings home, etc.,

3. To the new Jerusalem, etc.,

4. That sinners are coming home, etc.,

5. And Jesus bids them come, etc.

Tune, POETUGUESE HYMN, p. 107.

I love thee, I love thee, I love thee, my Lord,
1 love thee, my Saviour, I love thee, my God ;

I love thee, I love thee, and that thou dost know

}

But how much I love thee, I never can show.

Tune, SHININa SHOEE.
1. There is no name so sweet on earth.

No name so sweet in heaven.
The name, before his wondrous birth.

To Christ, the Saviour, given.

CHORUS.
We love to sing around our King,
And hail him, " blessed Jesus !"

For there 's no word ear ever heard.
So dear, so sweet as Jesus.

2 And when he hung upon the tree,

They wrote this name above him

;

That all might see the reason we
Forevermore must love him.



92 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Tune, MAITLAND, p. 119.

1. I liOVE to steal awhile away
From every cumbering care,

And spend the hours of setting day
In humble, grateful pi-ayer.

2. I love, by faith, to take a xie^v

Of brighter scenes in heaven
;

The prospect doth my strength renew,
While here by tempests driven.

Tune, POETUaUESE HYMN, p. 107.

L 'TWAS Jesus, my Saviour, who died on a tree,

To open a fountain for sinners like me ;

His blood is that fountain which pardon bestows,
And cleanses the foulest wherever it flows.

CHORUS.

For the lion of Judah shall break every chain,
And give us the victory again and again.

2. Though round me the storms of adversity roU,
And the waves of destruction encompass my soul.

In vain this frail vessel the tempest shall toss ;

My hopes rest seciire on the blood of the cross

HOW HAPPY AEE THEY.

1. HOW happy are they
"\\Tio the Saviour obey,

And have laid up their treasures abore ;

Tongue can never express
That sweet comfort and

;

Of a soul in its earliest love



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 93

2. Tliat sweet comfort was mine,
When the Saviour divine

I first found in the blood of the Lamb ;

When my heart did believe,

What true joy I received.
What a heaven in Jesus' name.

Tune, BOYLSTON p. 101.

1. WHEEE shall rest be found ?

Eest for the weary soul ?

'Twere vain the ocean's depths to scmnd,
Or pierce to either pole.

2. The world can never give
The bliss for which we sigh.

'T is not the whole of life to live,

Nor all of death to die.

3. Beyond this vale of tears,

There is a lite above,
Unmeasured by the flight of years,
And all that life is love.

Tune, EVEN ME.

1. LoKD, I hear of showers of blessings,
Thou ai't scattering, full and free ;

Showers the thirsty land refreshing.
Let some droppings fall on me.
Even rae, even me,

Let some droppings fall on me.

2. Love of God, so pure and changeless ;

Blood of Christ, so rich and free ;

Grace of God, so rich and boundless,
Magnify it aU in me. Even me, etc.



94 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Tune, NEAEER HOME.

1 One sweetly solemn tlioiiglit

Come to me o'er and o'er ;

Nearer my parting hour am I
Than e'er I was before ;

2. Nearer my Father's house,
Where many mansions be ;

Nearer the throne where Jesus reigns.
Nearer the crystal sea ;

8. Nearer my going home.
Laying my burden down,

Leaving my cross of heavj' grief,

Wearing my starry crown.

i. Jesus, to thee I cling ;

Strengthen jny arm of faith ;

Stay near me while my way-worn feet

Press through the stream of death.

Tune, BOYLSTOU", p. 101.

1 The day is past and gone ;

The evening shades appear
;

Oh may I ever keep in mind
The night of death draws near

2. Lord, keep me safe this'night.

Secure from all my fears ;

May angels guard me while I sleej),

Till morning Ught appears.

S. And, when my days are past,

And I from time remove,
Oh, may I in thy bosom rest.

The bosom of thy lova



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 95

1. Come to Jesus, come to Jesus,
Come to Jesus just now,

Just now come to Jesus,
Come to Jesiis just noiv.

2. He Avill save you, etc. 5. He is ready.

3 Don't reject bim, etc. 6. Oh believe Link
i. He '11 forgive you. 7. Do not tarry.

OITLT WAITING POE THE BOATMAfl.

1. Oh, that bright celestial city,

We have caught such radiaut gleams
Of its towers, like dazzling sunlight.
With its sweet and peaceful streams.

CHORTTS.

We are waiting by the river.

We are watching on the shore.
Only waiting for the boatman,
Soon he '11 come to bear us o'er.

2. He has called for many a loved one ;

We have seen them leave our side ;

With our Saviour we shall meet them,
When we too have crossed the tide.

3. Though the mist hangs o'er the river,

And its billows loudly roar,

Yet we hear the song of angels
Wafted from the other shore.

SHALL WE GATHER AT THE RIVER?
1. Shall we gather at the river.

Where bright angel feet have trod ;

With its crystal tide for ever
Flowing by the throne of God ?



96 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Yes : we '11 gather at the river.

The beautiful, the beautiful river,

Gather '\\'ith the saints at the river
That flows by the throue of God.

2. On the margin of the river,

Washing up its silver spray,
We will walk and worship ever.

All the happy, golden day.
Cho.—Yes: we '11 gather, etc.

3. Ere we reach the shining river.

Lay we eveiy burden down

;

Grace our spirits will deliver.

And provide a robe and crown

UNVEIL THY BOSOM, FAITHFUL TOIO.

1. Unveil tliy bosom, faithful tomb;
Take this new treasure to thy trust,

And give these sacred relics room
To seek a slumber in the dust.

2. Nor pain, nor grief, nor anxious fear
Invade thy bounds; no mortal woes

Can reach the peaceful sleeper here,
While angels watch the soft repose.

3. So Jesus slept—God's dying Son
Passed through the grave and blessed the bed ;

Best here, blest saint, till from his throne
The morning break and pierce the shade.

i Break from his throne, illustrious morn
Attend, O earth, his sovereign word;

. Restore thy trust—a glorious form
Called to ascend and meet the Lord.



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 97

Tune, WAED, p. 123.

Would Jesus have the sinner die ?

Wiiy hangs he then on yonder tree ?

What means that strange expiring cry?
Sinner, he prays for you and me.

T^ne, MOUNT CALVAHT. or MASTTTT.

Hearts of stone, relent, relent

!

Break, by Jesus' cross subdued.
See his body, mangled, rent,

Covered wath a goro of blood

!

Sinful soiil, what hast thoii done ?

Murdered God's eternal Son

!

Tune, GREENVILLE, p. 116.

Welcomk, welcome, dear Redeemer,
Welcome to this heart of mine I

Lord, I make a full surrender.
Every power and thought be thine-

Thine for ever,

Through eternal ages thine.

Tune, MEEIBAH, p. 118.

Lord, thou hast won; at length I yi«ld I

My heart, by mighty grace compelled.
Surrenders all to thee.

Against thy terrors long I strove

;

But who can stand against thy love?
Love conquers even me.

7



98 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Tune, SHINING SHOEE.

We 'll, sing the love of God above,
Who sent his Son to save us

;

With sacrifice above all price,
Eternal life he gave us,
For O we stand, etc.

Tune, LYOKS.

How great is the love which Jesus hath sho%vii \

He came from above, from heaven's bright throwe,
That he might deliver poor sinners from hell.

And take them for ever in glory to dwell.

Tune, HAPPY DAY-

Jesus, my all, to heaven is gone.
He whom I fix my hopes upon;
His track I see, and I '11 pursue
The narrow way, till him I view.

Happy day, happy day,
"VMien Jesus washed my sins away

;

He taught me how to watch and pray,
And live rejoicing every day,

Happy day, happy day.
When Jesus washed my sins away I

Then will I tell to sinners round
What a dear Saviour I have found:
I '11 point to thy redeeming blood,

And say, " Behold the way to God."
Happy day, happy day.

When Jesus washed my sins away, etc



ADDITIONAL HYMNS. 99

Tane, m SINGING PILGEIM. Ph. Phillips.

I wiLt. sing you a song of that beautiful land.
The lai' away home of tlie soul,

Wimre no storms ever beat on the glittering strand,
While the years of eteruiiy roll.

Oh, that home of the soul, in my visions and dreams
Its bright jasper walls I can see;

Till I fancy but thinly the veil intervenes
Between the fail' city and me.

That unchangeable home is for you and for me.
Where Jesus of Nazareth stands;

The King of all kingdoms for ever is he,
And he holdeth our crowns in his hands.

Oh, how sweet it will be in that beautiful land,
So free from all sorrow and pain ;

With .songs on our lips and with harps in our hands.
To meet one another again 1

Tune, in MUSICAL LEAVES ,- by permission

1. Hear you ever angels singing,
As around the throne they shine ?

Yes, I often hear them chanting.
Chanting hymns of love divine.

CHORUS.

Heaven's plains are just before us.
Just beyond the shores of time;

Soon we '11 join the mighty choruH,
In that brighter better clime.



100 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

2. Hear you ever in your slumbers
Songs from those who 've gone before ?

Oh, how often do I hear them
Singing on the other shore.

3. Do you ever feel like going
To that land so bright and fair ?

Oh, how often would I gladly
Go and join the loved ones there.

4. Let us cherish, now and ever.
Glowing hopes of joys to come.

And when earthly ties we sever,

Meet in heaven, our hapi^y home.

WE 'LL WOEK TILL JESUS COMES.

1. My heavenly home is bright and fair.

We '11 be gathered home;
Nor death, nor sighing visit there,

We '11 be gathered home.

CHOETJS.

We '11 work till Jesus comes.
We '11 work till Jesus comes,
We '11 work till Jesus comes,
And then be gathered home.

2 Its glittering towers the sun outshine,
We '11 be gathered home,

rhat heavenly mansion shall be mine.
We '11 be gathered home.

3. My father's house is built on liigh,

We '11 be gathered home.
Above the arched and starry skies.

We '11 be gathered home.



TUNES

Y. M. 0. A. HYMN-BOOK,

BOYL.STOX. S. M.

^1e|?
--5 ziTM:.

-4-^
i-jaiil

Did Christ o'er einners weep, And shall our cheeks be drv?

r^^

Lpt floods ofpeiii-tential grief Burst forth from every eyt

iE£ =P I



102 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

FOUNT. 8s & 7s, doulble.

if
( Come. V.'.an Fount of ovo-ry bk-ssiii.i;. Tune r

\ Strc-ains of nier - cy iiev-er ceas-ing, Cull k

^^fi~0 -^-^ fl_j9L

P. C. Praise tiiu mount—Ini fixer] up-on it—lUonnt of

_-^_^_

^—»—Lri IB
1

i [_

heart to siri!< thy Kiace ; "|^

song's of loudest jiraise
; ) Te;'.r!i mo some me - lo-dioii.s

^-/s-

^-f—fi-
\=^



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 103

DUKE-STREET. I.. M. hatton.

4di^^;^iSi^ !--]-

T
When I sur-vey ti;e wondrous cross Oil wliicl:

'pTi:S--:

/T\

:^^=:^:
-^5^-^^

qq::;:^:

^^^t^gEtiZt.^
M II

Prince of glo - - ry died, My rich -est f.iin I

J--§-~ -T^ 1 -r T-l > f^—T® S*-
-P—'G) g3 10-1 ©—-I

frM-
^-^idifz

^T^ii:

W^% cizim^

_^^^ •» ^
^»
EE

•asig^



104 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK,

DEDHAM. C. M.

Conic, let us join our clicer-ful songs With

! ^ ^ ^ ^'fSgi>—ST

i^r
tl-i:

-|^—

^

i^
, an - gels' round Uio throne; Ten lliou-Band thou-san<i

!^
W=t~%T.f.ZZ^ SS
ei ^r

-^—>-
iSh

"F:^^:

are (heir ton^ufs, Cut all fli»-ir joys aru one.

u



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 105

PETERBORO'. C. M.

Come, Ho - ly SiJir - it, heaven - ly Dove,

j^zzf:
-o o &fe=g3^=5^

ith all thy quirkenins poweis ; Kin-die a flame of

^L^_j^ iJ:^
FF

'—t^—] k-f:±=?':ri1—^—1—

h

rr
\

'^ A 1
, J J i« 1 *tf ^ 1 1% S~S %^t^ ~-^-^ 1

aW ^ - dr~r:^ 1

{ sa - ri-od love In these cold hearts of ours.

fc:^-"
-p^_z p-:r=^ itizU:

1 La b 1 r^1 1 n T r
t P t- f- -1

j

...

P



106 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

FOR EVER WITH THE L.ORI>. S. M.
SVOODBURY.

:^|4 1—z=dr.iJ^rirzqT_Kj^j_^:

For ev - er with the Lord. A-mi-'n, so let it

I* ^ i-» i«i I

he : Life fiom the (lead is in that word; Tis immortul-i -

#33 lii^^ i::S =

d'^^

|—

T

ty. Heroin the hod -y pent, Ahscnt from liim I

^^Hfi..^ js. j2 -^ ^.^a.^

9- K^K
t=^^



[I^

Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 107

"WITH THE LORD—Concluded.

,1, Yet iiijjhtly pitch my niovinfr tent A day's niarcli nearer

'[~\'

H-*-.^

k

«:
(91

-:&5;

• home, nearer home, A day's marcli nearer liomo.

,^^
^—rt--

-«»-©-

POMTUGUESE HYMN", lis.

g:^!^:



108 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

PORTUGUESE HYMN—Concluded.

lo-ly on earth be thethj' kingdom ho-ly on earth be the same; Oh give to i

1—

H

I—K"- i

dai-!y our jjor-timi of bread; It is from tliy boun-ty that

^-Up*^.

lust 1 e fed, It is from thv bounty that all must be fed.

'1^^
J»ii-9 m



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 109

W^OODIiAWD. C. M. GOULD.

Ik witli God, A

drtlrid
^^^t^^"^^^

\1^^-
-L

ai^G-

heavenly frame; A light to shine upon the roaJ, .•{

JL .a.

-C5-r^'*--^5-

;lit to shine up - on the road That leads me to the Lamb.

p
_Lj_jp:zr!pn:pz::p_^_-^3:^iD-



110 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

REFUGE. 7s,

giiSiiii
Jesus, lovi^r of mj- sciu!, I.ct nic to thy bosom

P-tt
-&-^

T—

r

I

!
ily, Wliile the ragiiij billows roll, While the tempest still I»

I^
1—

r

»--«>
,

1
\

(— 4—;-^-
|5>-j^-|g-g--tg—jg

1—

r

-^ris^f-

J-J-

(9 W

high. Hide me, inv Suv

_^ ^ -fg-^

lidc, Till the Btorm of life is



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. HI
REFUGE—Concluded.

iiast; Safe into the ;iu(li'; Oh receive niysuul at hiSt.

^Jf2.' 4!.jp.

,-14:—
I—I

—

t^̂-o

Si
"TO-BAY." 6s, 4ts.

=1=1- d:

-4--

^^_^_.

4—

^

i^iigglgia
come; Oh, ye be-nislit-ed



112 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.
DUNDEE. C. M.

liSfl^^ri

Us, and UiJ my

^-^^3^
Sa-viour bleed, Ami

s: n
H—^-

=t^=±g=^-=t2-=3?
^a—

^

-Ci-^9-

did my Soveioisn di« ? Did

5̂
1

—

r-\

lie do - vote that

«—f2--

:=t

SI32:
it?: i^;^^

-g:

sa-cifj head For snch a

-g-^, ^ rf ,:»-iLo-^£3^^
1—

r

sii: s



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 113

ORTONVIIiLiE. C. M. Hastings.

k4
H:

t the name of Jesus sounds In a believei'a

*F

-f2-^,

FF

J=d:
J—

I

^-

ear; It soothea liis sor-

;ii

-fg- fg ^ ff^#_ -^

us rear, And drives away liis fea

0-&-- a-

8

— 1—rhig°g-i



114 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

OLIVET. 6s, 4s.

JFj- failh looks up to thee, Tliou Lamb of Cu!

T-T

ii_feiiili
Sav-iour di-vine ! Now hear me while I pray, Take all my

ui t «-way ; Oh let nie Irom this day Be who!-ly thine.



M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 115

TOP1.ADY. 7s. HASTINGS.

Kook of a - f,es, c!e t Tor iiir, Litt me

-^t A—»---*- F»-^-»—»--^*-f-^— 1— ^ r

hidJ niy-8cir thee ; Let the wa

wrath, and make me pure.

1=^ gPJQS^IJ
lloofl, From tl,y a heal - in..; floo.!,

ff ^ r r ^*'

"

il
' « 1 '^ r II 1 to \\
1 1? > ^ r > ^ > r^ II

- .A LL



IIG Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

GREENVILLE. 8s, 7s.

^:=^
3^3: if^

j ,Te - sm, I my cross have ta - Ucii,

\ Na - keil, poor, Ue-spised, lor - sa - ken.

/'. C. Yet how rich is my con - dl - tion :

— -^—r^i—

I

h sr—^**T TTf—

t

^T-l—l^r

-^ #- •- f^
All to leave and fol - low thee : "(^

Thou from hence my all Shalt be. j Pcr-ish eve - ry

:^_7»_
iTf

(io.l and heaven are still my own.

'V
^

\s:;p^^ t^s^«:
1

loniiani-bi - tion, All I've sought, or hoped, or known
;

\ ^ ^ 1 ^ ». _ rTX 1

^~^r
f r , ,

* ^ ^
i

1 1
^ 1 1 1

I z~cz ! ,
! M ' • r^ J 1

\ *. 1



tj;

Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 117

WILiIi YOU GO I 8s, 3s.

-^ J_^_.^
i—^—a/^

-H—P-

it?=.-iqi=[
p~P"-

( We're trav'llng home to lieaven a-br>ve: Will you
\ lo sing the Sav-iout's dy - ins love: Will you

I=z4zt:-Er' I -r-

^-.Hff/^_|»_^
^t

/'. C AnJ mill ions more are on the road: Will yoi:

-^-
ipd:

3*-
po? Wi'l yon so? 1

go ? Will you go ? )" Kill - ions have reached that

-^-^-+^-v

Will you go ?

g=EEfiiife?^-;—s-g S^^: :Er
b'.est a - hode, A - iiohit-cd khiss and priests to God

;

-9 » —0- :f^a



118 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

MERIBAH. C. P. M. masos.

a
IiTS^ti^

When thou, my righteous Judge, shall come To

Stew+ f-f-f
irf 1

bear thy ransomed people home, Shall I among them stand 1

^t—0 ;^S±:=^

Shiill snoh a worthless worm as I,

Who sometimes am afraid to die, Be found at thy right hand 'i



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 119

BIAITLiANO. C. M. westebn.

^^m tri
St- ±^-r^

Come, trem-Uins: sill- ner, in whose breast A

©
«—s-

)»_^-«=t±

d—«- "•U-
g-g3—aj-g^—

^

-t-d^i-p^g—t-z^/^-

thousand thou.?-hts re-volve ; Coino", with your {:m\\ ami

-^
f

—

\

—'-I

—

'—

0-. ^—

^

I

—I H-fl--tf-j «'

^-^
^5hi-^&

^S^'1
foars op - prcst, Aiiil maUo tlils last ic - - bo;

S^
4-H

S^*-®1



120 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

HENBOW. 7s. MAiAA'. «

ssp
Ea3;gi|Sg|^gK-Sh-SI--

an-swev praver : He himself hath Lid thee pray ; Eise and

i-Gh-€^-\&-&-

F-1F-F

:g:g:§

ask wit'.ioiit de - lay, RUe, and ask without de-lay.



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 121

PI.EYEL,'S HYMN. 7s.

Coiae, saitli Je - sus' sa-cred voice, Come, flutl

^giilSilg

make my jmlhs your clio

to j'oiir home ; Wea-ry pil - grim, liith

->=P=1=e=

p: ipiUppii



122 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

OliNEY. S. M. MASOi

4- m :±
3E
1

it la our liearts IsThe Spir

§z^^^4=gr_fp
Nt4:

>=^=^
-U=tt

^J—,-4

__| 11—

J

1

—

Q tf- , J . -I J-

:^—̂ —J—^-^s

—

^^9~o—o—0-
whispering, Sinner, come: The bride, the church

:S=t U^-i-fr-

(9-.-

G- -&—5h

Christ, pro - claims To aU his chil- dren, Come

I



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

WARD. li. M.

VZfi

With tear-ful eyes I look

i^^-y^-g-i

teti^^zE ^-]2-

F^
Q-HQ-.

tzq:

P-^^-

seerns a dark and storm - y sea ; Yet 'midst the gloom

m "^ - -fg fffVf^-g-^4—^hS-

,'»-^-

sonml, A heavenly whin-i>er, " Con

hCL_jC-

f^ r-T

^^ IS



124 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

L.EXOX. H. M.

m ^^
1—^-

^-^,m^
BIov/ ye the trumpet, blow ; xhe fjladly soleuiu

iaM ^^W-
q:i:-

.-4-.-

S=:d=dTii'
J I

sound Let all the nations know, To earth's remotest bound:

1^ ifg+p- L |»-^+^-

I i

i
i_ >

i:

._J-L
4-4-

^i^-iS
-jtirM-^

'th^~

The year of jn - bl-lue is i year of jubi •

~fi~fi-fi

-K^jt,

year of ju - bJ-lee is come, The year of Jubl-lee Is ceme .: Be -



y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 125

liEiVOX—Concluded.

?=^

_vO ^Q—l-^i—ULo o-

ig£S^

ee is come ; Return, ye ransomed sinners, home.

s=^-:

ners, liome

liEBANOX. S. BI. double.
• Prof. J. ZuNDEL, by permission.

mm^^s^:^^^^ !^^^~^-^^-^^:s
(li,l not ^^ve the

T=l={:
:ft:?:

:^±r_k;
.^^^:^i^=fe_>:

fejEJEiEiEEiiiit^Ef
'
i'

'

1 ; I did not love my Sliepherd's voice,

1
—

->-iz—jg-L 1



126 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

liEBANOW—Concluded.
I

t=i
•̂-"-"n^^-

Mild not be con-tro".lea ; 1 v.':

-^^0'^- CTt=t=f

i—^r-

cliilil, i did ivot love my home-, 1

f^t^
g—jPH»- |g-

-^-1^

ijigiizzizirgbi=^=fi=^-=
-<S? <9

Fa-ther's voice, I love.l a - far to

:jLr^c:^ i



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 127

HCBKR. C. M. KINGSLEY.

Sfji^S^i
I a Bol - dier of the cross, ,V



128 Y. M. 0. A. HYMN-BOOK.

BETHANY. 6s, 4s.

ess d.-?:^^--

-a^i-a-&^s^

I

Kear-or, my Gorl, to thee, Ncar-or to t:ii

i
.. I

-^

I
:*

1—I—L|— i—,
—-L«_?-|—i)»J-i_—I y-

-M-"f

i^^^S^
E'en tho' it be a cross That raia - eth vm

-&ji^iifE^:=j^i^nT^._

tz :fii=k_-GZi -^zxz^z^z rdiif
-i
—

^-^t
'

I I

j
Sti

! LJ ^_i _!-_. ^-i-^-n'-

nil,' sha'.l lie, Near -er, my God, to thee,



i

Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 129

BETHANY—Concluded.

—i-

n=F-^
q-tf-

i::^:-d-i-

Near - er, njy Goil, tu thee, Near -er to tl

Im^^m
OlilPHANT. 8s, 7s, 4:S.

Stji^^^l^^^
Guide me, O thou great Je - ho

fi. ^ r'ifL 42.

^S=3=3=3^:*i^=t*=^^fc^
I Pil- grim thro' this bar-ren laud: I am weak, bu

J

i
i -(2-f2

^fe:
-19-



130 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

OLiIPHANT—Concluded.

f=l:.-:1^mEim^^^
thou art mighty ; Hold me with thy powerful haiul:

^f2-^



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 131

lO^VA. S. M.

A charge to keep I have, A God to

!
n9-

I - 1'

-^ii

sz-jt

-u- ^^
-^-

1—

r

#-n^
fy, nev - er - - - dy - - ing

•»- -^-O-

'^
^gJT?—

^

^ :^i=i

SI:i
ta:

soul to gave, And tit it for tli

:^-=ip;t:g=^
^-=5':^—^—

^

© »— -I——a
1 fi 1



\?V2 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

OAK.
TlR. I.OXTELj:. MASON, FROM SABBATH HYMN AND THNR-BOOK,

HY PERMISSION.

( I 'm but a trav'ler here—Heaven is rny l;oine. 1

\ Earth is a duseit drear—Heaven is my hoine. (

-&-^

Dan-gcr and sorrow stand Kound i

IP—23

—

^^ • w cr
ieu is my fa - thcr-land, Heaven is my home.

^ -. ^

fc-^l:
^.p-.

!i£ 1



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 133

CANAAN. C. M.

I can read my ti - tic clear To
bid lare-well to evo - ry Itar, And

r ^ -ff-.-*-

,

man-8ion» in the skies, 1

wipe niyweep-ing eyes, ) And wipe my weep-lng
When we meet to part no

Z. '
1 __i * ^ M ^

ly weep - in^ eyes, I 'II

n's hap - iiy shore, 'Ti3

i=i^iSlSi4^^..^t:
hid farewell to every fear, And wipe my weeping ey

iierc Wfi '11 meet, at Jesus' leet, when we meet to part no

fei^
OU that will bo joy - fill,

I I

joy-lul, joy - - ful,

Al Segno. \f.

Oh thatK wt?l bo joyi'iU 'vhcn wo me-st to part

:



134 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK,

AVEBB. 78, 6s.

The morning light is breaking, The darkness digap-

§Sfelmi
r^-^

t I

?E^«
tt m

J M ^-H—-j-~tf 1- —

H

k 1 1 1-«—J—
0rT-« 1—*- -Gi 1— tf> 1—« 1—^ - -
-^H-i 1—^—

«

^--J^^H-i—+ -

J-T

>J-

pears; The sous of eartli are wak-ing To pen - i - ten-tial

bii »f^



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 135

WEBB—Concluded.

far, or nations In commotion, Prepared for Zion's war.

NEVER FORGET THE DEAR ONES.
GEO. F. BOOT, FROM THE SILVER LUTE, BY PERMISSION.

mmi^ms
Nev - er for - get tlie dear oue.i A -

mn^^^^^^.

-i-.V-^

&—0—0— ' ...1^ -^
cial hearth, The sun - ny smiles of

-^-^te==4^ :1^ =^=Pl
<^ ^ ^



136 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

THE DEAR ONES—Concluded.

4=^

glail-ness, The i of art -less mirth : Tho'

§aisj=g '^—

^

ibjt

-Ci^J?-

z^z^^Jtt ^ 0-a-a-^

Nov-er forget the dear ones That cluster round thy home.



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 137

liABAlV. S. M. MASON.

J:

My soul, be on thy guard, Ten

-g/

—

^-^-o
-I ; ^-h<" «—^ 9'

hosts of Rin are

-&-

^«—^-^
:^^-

-©—da-

^=i%-=ji:m
press - ing hard To draw thee from tlio skies.

-P fLi

^
.0. .^ .p.



138 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

HOMEWARD BOUXD.

Out on an o - ceaii all boiind-less
Tossed on the waves of a rough, rest-less

-?-?: •#-:-#- ^ A-'4Lm^^^^^
v. C. Prom-iso of -wbich on us each he

?3^^S::
f-

stowed—^We're homoward bound, home -ward bound.



Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK. 139

HOMEWARD BOUND—Concluded.

;
Soek-ing our Fa-ther's co -les-tlal a - boilc,

I f^ t:mmmsmm^



140 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

INDEX OF FIRST LINES.

A beautiful land by faith I see page (i4

A charge to keep I have - 41
Ah, this heart is void and chill 61
Alas, and did my Saviour bleed 13
AU hail the power of Jesus' name 3
All people that on earth do dwell 4

All that I toas—my sin, my guilt 80
Amen, amen, my soul replies 90
Am 1 a soldier of the cross 33
Asleep in Jesus ! blessed sleep 52
Awake, and sing the song - - - 54
Be fore Jehovah 's awful throne 3
Behold, behold the Lamb of God- 81
Behold the Saviour at the door 81
Beyond this life of hopes and fears 21

Blest be the tie that binds 31

Blow ye the trumpet, l)low 39
Broad is the road that leads to death 50
Come, brethren, do n't grow weary 79
Come, Holy Spirit, come 9
Come, humble sinner, in whose breast 23
Come, let us join our cheerful songs 7

Come, my soul, thy suit prepare 24
Come, saith Jesus' sacred voice 25
Come, sing to me of heaven 55
Come, thou Fount of every blessing
Come to Jesus just noiu - 95
Come, ye sinners, poor and needy 20
Depth of mercy ! can there be 82
Did Christ e'er sinners weep 30
Father, whate'er of earthly bliss 45
For ever with the Lord 52
Friends of freedom, swell the song 66
i'rom all that dwell below the skies 6i

From Greenland's icy mouutams 46



INDEX OF FIRST LINES. 141

Gently, Lord, oh gently lead ns page 47
Give me the wings of faith, to rise 85

Go and tell Jesus, weary, sin-sick soul 90
God is our refuge and our strength 5
God save our gracious queen - - G7
Guide me, O thou great Jehovah 41
Gushing so bright in the morning light 68
Hark! 'tis the watchman's cry 77

Heax the royal proclamation 15

Hearts of stone, i-elent, relent 97
Hear you ever angels singing 99
How great is the love which Jesus hath shown-- 98
How sweet the name of Jesus sounds 13

I love thee, I love thee, mj Lord - - 91

I love thy kingdom. Lord - 45
I love to steal awhile away 92
I once was a stranger to grace and to God 84
I 'm but a traveller here 57
I 'm a pilgrim and I 'm a stranger 29
In the Christian's home in glory 60
I 've found the precious Christ of God 83
I was a wandering sheep 32

I will sing you a song of Uiat beautifui land 99

I would not live always, I ask not to stay 55
Jerusalem for ever bright - 33
Jerusalem, my happy home 59
Jesus, I my cross have taken 17

Jesus, lover of my soul 11

Jesus, my aU, to heaven is gone 98
Jesiis, the name high over ail — 83
Joyfully, joyfuUy, onwai'd we move --r 42

Just as I am, without one plea 28

Lord, dismiss us with thy blessing G6
Lord, I hear of showers of blessings 93
Lord, thou hast been our dwelling-place 7

Lord, thou hast won, at length I yield 97
'Mid pleasures and palaces though we may roam 65

•Mid scenes of confusion and creature complaints 58



142 Y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

Must Jesus bear the cross alcne page 36
My country, 't is of thee 75
My days are gliding swiftly by 48
My faith looks up to thee 19
My heavenly home is bright and fair 54
My soul, be on thy guard i'i

Nearer, my God, to thee 31
Never forget the dear ones - - 37
Now to heaven our prayer's ascending 71
Oh, come to the good Shepherd Id
Oh, could I speak the matchless worth 53
Oh, for a closer walk with God 9
Oh, happy day, that fixed my choice - - 85
Oh, have you not heard of a beautiful stream - - - 78
Oh, how happy are they 92
Oh say, can you see by the dawn's early light- - - 70
Oh, that bright celestial city 95
Oh, where shall rest be found 93
On Jordan's stormy banks I stand 47
Once more before we part Id
One sweetly solemn thought 94
O thou, my soul, bless God the Loi-d 12
Our Father in heaven, we hallow thy name 10
Out on the ocean all boundless we ride 49
Precious Bible, what a treasure 19
Kallj' round the flag, boys 73
Kock of ages, cleft for me 15
Salvation! O the joyful sound 89
Say, brothers, will you meet ua 24
See the flag, the dear old flag T2
'Shall we gather at the river 95
Shall we sing in heaven for ever 56
Singing for Jesus - • 35
Soldiers of Christ, arise 47
Soldiers on life's battle-field 76
Stand up for Jesus. Christian, stand 7G
Sweet hour of prayer, sweet hoar of prayer 10

Tell me the old, old story 8



INDEX OF FIRST LINES. 143

The banner of freedom floats proudly on high - - 74
The Bible, the Bible, more precious than gold - - 18
The day is past and gone 94
The drink that 's in the drunkard's bowl ()9

The gospel ship is sailing, sailing, sailing 27
The morning light is breaking 44
The Spirit in our hearts 26
There are angels hovering round 91
Thex-e is a fountain filled with blood 4
There is a land of pure delight 62
There is no name so sweet on earth 91
There 's a light in the window for thee, brother- 37
This book is all that's left me now 18
This is not my place of resting 30
Thou dear Redeemer, dying Lamb 86
Time is winging us away 50
'Tis religion that can give 35
To-day the Saviour calls 25
'Twas Jesus my Saviour, who died on the tree- - 92
Unveil thy bosom, faithful tomb 96
Watchman, tell us of the night 40
We all must speak for Jesus 89
We are joyously voyaging over the main 38
Welcome, welcome, dear Redeemer 97
We '11 sing the love of God above 98
We 're bound for the land of the pure and the holy 26
We 're travelUng home to heaven above 20
When I survey the wondrous cross - 6

When the battle is fought and the Aictory won- - 63
When thou, my righteous Judge, shalt come 22
When I can read my title clear 43
Where do you journey, my brother 64
Whether, pilgrims, are you going 51
With tearful eyes I look around 27
Would Jesus have the sinner die - - - • 97
Yes, dear soul, a voice from heaven 86
Yes, we part, but not for ever 87
Ye valiant soldiers of the cross - 34



14:4 y. M. C. A. HYMN-BOOK.

INDEX OF TUNES.
Bethany 6s & 4s 128
Boylston S. M. 101
Canaan CM, 133
Dedliam CM. 104
Duke street L. M. 103
Dundee CM 112
For ever \\'itli the Lord - -S. M. 106
Fount 8s & 78 102
Greenville 8s & 7s - 116
Heber CM. 127
Hendon- • 7s 120
Homeward bound 10s & '^s 13S
Iowa S. M. 131
Laban S. M 137
Lebanon S. M. double 125
Lenox - H. M 124
Maitland C. M. -•• 119
Meribah - C P. M. 118
Never forget the dear ones 135
Oak - OS & 43 114
Oliphant 8s, 7s, and 43 129
OUvet 6s and 48 114
Olney S. M. 122
Ortonville 0. M. --- 113
Peterboco C M. 105
Pleyel's Hymn 7s 121
Portuguese Hymn lis - 107
Kefuge 7s, double 110
To-day 6s & 4s Ill
Toplady 7s, 6 lines 115
Ward L. M. 128
V/ebb r 7sandCs 134
WiUyougo? 8s & 6s 117
Woodland CM 109














